Flle?! inftdir.prn Page 1

1 Compilation of: INTITDIR . :

2

3 D Disk Print CcPlM Yo 2.0 V.Y
; L2 List Source Program COPYMGH169198h198Z1983
6 Yinclude “diomod.dcl "} !NG”ALRESEARLH
7 Tinclude “initdira.dcl”s P.0. BUX 579
g No Error(s) in Pass 1 PAC'HC GROVE, CA 93950
lll) No Error(s) in Pass 2 SER. # CC-104
1

12 1 a 0000 initdir: procedure options(main)g

13 2 ¢ 0000

14 3 c 0000 /¢« REVISION HISTORYS

15 4 c 0000 1724783 whf converted to run on CCP/N-86

16 5 ¢ 0000 11712782 pb fixed bug In clearoyty buildnew, and reconstruction &7

17 6 c 0000

18 T ¢ 0000 declare

19 8 ¢ 0006 COPYRIGHT char(44) static initial

20 9 ¢ 0006 C"COPYRIGHT (c) 1983 BY DIGITAL RESEARCH INC.")3

21 10 c 0006

22 11 c 0006 /¢

23 12 ¢ 0006 copyright(c) 1982, 1983

25 13 c 0006 digital research

25 14 ¢ 0006 box 579

26 15 ¢ 0006 paclific grovey ca

27 16 c 0006 93950

28 17 ¢ 0006 «/

29 18 ¢ 0006 .

30 19 c 0006 /7% ¢ & & & & & ¢ & % & . & & & & % % ¢ & % % % ¢ & & & & & & ¢

31 20 ¢ 0006

32 21 ¢ 0006

33 22 ¢ 0006 # & ¢ DISK INTERFACE * * ¢

34 23 ¢ 0006

35 24 c 0006

36 25 c 0006 ¢ & % % % & ® £ & & & &£ & &£ & X & & & & & % & & &£ &k & % &k & &/

37 26 ¢ 0006

38 27+c 0006

39 "~ 28+c 0006 dcl

40 29+c 0006 memptr entry raturns (ptr),

41 30sc 0006 memsiz entry returns (fixed(15)),

42 31+c 0006 memwds entry raetyrns (fixed(1%)),

43 32+c 0006 dfcb0 entry raturns (ptr),

44 33+c 0006 dfcbl entry returns (ptr),

45 34+c 0006 dbuff entry returns (ptr),

46 3S5+c 0006 reboot entry,

4“7 36¢c 0006 rdcon entry returns (char(1))y

48 37+c 0006 wrcon entry Cchar(1)),

49 38+c 0006 rdrdr  entry returns (char(l)),

50 39¢c 0006 wrhpun entry (char(1D)),

51 40+c 0006 wrlst entry (char(l)), :

52 41+c 0006 coninp antry raturns (char(1)),

53 42+c 0006 conout entry (char(1)),

54 43+c 0006 rdstat entry roturns (bit(1)),

5% " 44¢c 0006 getio antry raturns (hit(8)),

56 45+c 0006 setio entry (bit(a)),

57 46tc 0006 wrstr  entry (ptr),

58 474c 0006 rdbuf entry (ptr),

59 48¢+¢c DOOG break entry ratarns (it (1)),



Filles
61
62
63
64
65
66

109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

initdir.prn

50+¢c
51¢c
52+4c
53+c
S4+c
55¢c
56+c
5T¢c
S8+¢c
59+c
60+c
61tc
62tc
63¢c
64tc
65fc
66+cC
6T+c
68tc
69¢c
T0¢c
Tltc
12+c
13+c
T4tc
15+c
T6+c
17¢c
18+c
19¢c
80¢c
8l¢c
82+c
83¢c
B4t c
85+¢c
86+¢c
87¢c
88+c
89+tc
90¢c
91+¢c
92+¢c
93¢c
94¢+c
95 c
96 ¢
97 ¢
98+¢c
99+¢c
100+ ¢
101+c
102+c
103+c
1042 c
105¢c
106 ¢
107+c
108+c
109+c

0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006

0006

0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0096

reset
select
open
close
sear
searn
delete
rdseq
nwrseq
make
rename
logvec
curdsk
setdma
allvec
wpdisk
rovec
filatt
getdpb
getusr
setusr
rdran
W ran
filslz
setrec
resdrv
whrranz

dcl

testwr
lock
unlock
multis
ermode
freesp
chain
flush
setlbl
getlbl
rdxfcb
wrxfcb
settod
gettod
dfpswd
sgscbh

sxs&/

declare
seldsk
settrk
setsec
rdsec
wrrsec
sectrn
bstdma

declare
openvac
syslock

entry,
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entrys
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry

/%3%%% commented out for

entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry

entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry
entry

(fixed(7)) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
returhs
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
returns
retubns
(ptr),
returns
returns
(ptr),
returns
returns
(fixed(1)),
Cotr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr),
(ptr),
(bit(16)) returns
(ptr) returns
CCP/N-8B6 whf
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(fFixed(7)) returns
(bit(1)),
(fixed(7)) returns
returns
retyrns
(ptr) returns
(fixed(7)) vreturns
(ptr) returns
(ptr) returns
(ptr),
(ptr),
(Dlr),

Page 2

(bi1tC16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(fixed(7)),

(ptr),
(bit(16)),

(ptr),
(fixed(7)),

(bit(16)),
(bitC16)),

(bit(16)),
(bi1t(16))3

(bit(16)),

(fixed(T)),
(fixed(7)),
(fixed(T7)),

(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),
(fixed(7)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(8)),
(bit(16)),
(bit(16)),

(ptr) returns(bit(8));

(fixed(T7)) returns(ptr),

(Fixed(15)),
(fixed(15)),
returns(fixed(7)),

(fixed(7)) raeturns(fixed(7)),

(fFixed(15), ptr) returns(fixed(15)),

(ptr);

7+ CCPM special functions
entry roturns(fix24C1%)),
entry returns(fix~1(7)),

whf 1714782 #/

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1933
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

!

Bk e —d



BN PEE N M SR N BN R S e L L I B B

File? inftdir.prn

121
122

123

124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
112
1713
174
175
116
1717
178
179
180

110¢+¢
111+c
112+¢

138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169

A0 NODNANANOAANNANBOONAANANNOONNOHONHHAIOHOHNHANONOHANDAANANAONONONHONDNONONONHOANONO

0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006

sysunlock entry,
entry returns(fixed(7)),
conunlock entryj}

conlock

Ireplace

TRUE

FALSE

declare

declare

1 diem(02127)

by "1°
by “0°

Page 3

be
b3

/7% directory array 4K &/

1 dir_fcb(02127),

3 user bit(8),
3 rest(31) char(1),
1 outbuf(02127),
2 user fixed(7),
2 rest(31) char(1),
1 buffer2(02127),
2 user bit(8),
2 rest(31) bit(8),
1 outb(023127) based(outptr),
2 rest char(32),
1 outb2(02127) based(outptr),
2 user bit(8),
2 rest(31) char(1),
1 outb3(02127) based(outptr),
2 user fixed(7)y
2 rest(31) bit(8),
1 outb4(02127) based(outptr);
2 sfcbm char(1),
2 sfcbhb(3),
3 stamps char(8),
3 wode bit(8),
3 rest char(1l),
2 frest char(1l),
1 Infcb(02127) based{dirptr),
2 rest char(32),
1 infcb2(03127) basad(dirptr),
2 user char(l),
2 name char(11),
2 pmode b1t(8),
2 Jjunkl char(ll),
2 stamp char(8),

clearbuf(02127) based(clearpter),

2 rest

zeroes(31)

char(32),

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

bit(N) statlic inft(C31)°NN00000O0"H)

/% directory array mnask #/

basedCiirotr),




Filed initdir.prn

181
182
183
144
185
186
1487
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
201
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
211
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
221
228
229
230
231
232
233
2 34
235
236
237
2138
239
240

170
171
112
1713
174
1715
176
177
178
1719
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
19
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
2217
228
229

[ I o I I T o T o N o T o B o B o O T o B o T o B o RO o T o I o B o T o B O o IO o I e T e I o B o I o B o B B o B o I o o N o B o B B e R o B e B o B B o B e B o B e B e B o I e B e B o B I o B e B s B o B o I 5 )

0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006
0006

7%%¢

W W W W e W

declare
dphp
1 dph_mask
2 x1t1
2 spacel(3)
2 mediaf
2 space2(2) bit(8),
dpbptr
csvpte
alvptr
dirbcb
dtabcb
hash
2 hbank

NNNNNN

xit ptrs

declare

Page 4

user : fixed(7),
fhname char(8),
ftype char(3),

fext bin fixed(7),
fsl bit(8),

fs2 bit(8),

frc fixed(7),

di skpass(8) char(1l),

rest ’ char(8)3

/% disk parameter header mask %/
ptr exty
based(dphp),
ptry
bi1t(8), /95384650 E0R848880/
bit(8), /¢« whf 178783 */
FEEEE S B4 ESEEE5880/
ptrs '
ptry
ptry
ptry
ptty
ptry
ptry  $88/

/% save the x1lt ptr because of F10 buffer ¢/

/% disk parameter block mask &/

dpbp ptr externals
1 dpb_mask based(dpbp),

diralv bit(16),

NNNNNNNNNNSN

spt fixed(15),
blkshft fixed(T),
blkmsk flixed(T),
extmsk fixed(7),

dsksi fixed(15)
d:r:a: ft::d(lfn): DIGITAL RESEARCH

checked fixed(15),
offset fixed(15),
physhf fixed(7),
phymsk flixed(7),

COPYRIGHT @ 1981, 1982, 1983

P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

dspt decimal(7,0),
dbl k decimal(7,0) ) externals

declare (

dir_blks(32) bit(8),

errorcode bit(16)) externals;
declare (
MAXSAVE bin fixed(15),
enddent bin fixed(15),
nxfcb bin fixed(1%),
i not saved bin fix=d(15),
xptr pointer) external,
1 XFCBsCD) based(xptr),
2 user bin fixed(7),
2 name char(11),
2 panode pit(),
;L—— E "a i,; 1‘ E/ - | S ] E = i ] ; o E - iﬂ vq

et



Filed initdir.prn Page 5

241 230 c 0006 2 stamp char(3);

242 231 c 0006

243 232 c 0006

244 233 c 0006 declare

245 . 234 c 0006 INLITMSG char(54) static initial

246 235 ¢ 0006 C INITOIR WILL ACTIVATE TIME STaMPS FOR SPECIFitDd DRIVE.),

247 236 ¢ 0006 CONFIRM char(60) varying static initial

248 231 c 0006 ("Do you want to re-furmat the directory on drived “),

249 238 c 0006

250 239 c 0006 ASKCLEAR char(44) static inftial

251 240 ¢ 0006 (‘Do you want the exlisting time stamps cleared”),

252 241 c 0006 RECOVER char(50) varying static init

253 242 c 0006 (°Do you want to recovar time/date directory space”),

254 243 ¢ 0006 YN char(10) static fnitial(” (¥Y/N)? 7)),

255 244 c 0006 YES char(1) static initial(°Y”7),

256 245 c 0006 lyes char(l) static initial(“y”),

257 246 c 0006 yesno char(1),

258 247 c 0006

259 248 c 0006 UPPERCASE char(26) static initial COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
260 249 ¢ 0006 (“ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVNXYZ 7)), \
261 250 ¢ 0006 LOWERCASE char(26) static initial DIGITAL RESEARGH
262 251 c 0006 (“abcdefghi jklmnopgrstuvexyz”), P.0. BOX 579
263 252 c 0006 ' v - e
264 253 c 0006 passl char(20) static initial PACIFIC (’ROVt' CA 83950
265 2%4 ¢ 0006 (“End of PASS 1.7), SER. #

266 255 c 0006 ERRORM char(7) static initial

267 256 ¢ 0006 C ERRORS “),

268 257 c 0006 TERM char(30) static inltial

269 258 ¢ 0006 C"INITOTR TERMINATED, ")y

210 259 c 0006 errvers char(50) static initial

271 260 c 0006 (“Requires Concurrent CP/7M-86 2.0°),

212 261 c 0006 errnotnen char(31) static initial

213 262 c 0006 (°Directory already re-formatted. "),

214 263 c 0006 errtoobig char(30) statfic initial

2715 264 c 0006 (“Not enough room in directory.”), ’
216 265 c 0006 errpass char(15) static initial

217 266 c 0006 (“Wrong password.” ),

2718 267 c 0006 errSIRIP char(30) varying static initial

219 268 ¢ 0006 (“No time stamps present.”),

280 269 c 0006 . errMEN char(30) varying static initial

2481 270 c 0006 . (“Not enough avaitlable memory.”),

282 271 c 0006 errRO char(20) varying static inftial

243 2712 c 0006 ) (“Disk is READ ONLY. ),

284 273 c 0006 errWHAT char(30) varying static infitfal

285 2714 c 0006 (“Cannot find last XFCB."),

286 2715 ¢ 0006 /*%x» errRSX char(60) varying static initial

287 276 c 0006 ("Cannot re-format the directory with RSXs in memory.")y $¢&/

288 217 c 0006 errunrec char(19) static initial

2489 278 c 0006 (“Unrecognized drive.”),

290 279 c 0006 errDISKACT char(40) varying static initial

291 280 c 0006 (“Some other process has an open file.”),

292 281 c 0006 errCONSOLE char(40) varying static initial

293 282 c 0006 C“INITDIR must be run in foreground only.”"),

294 283 c 0006 errXREAD char(22) varying static inftial

295 284 c 0006 (“Fatal XIOS read error.’),

296 285 c 0006 errXWRITE char(23) varying static initial

2917 286 c 0006 : (“Fatal XI0OS write error.”),

298 287 ¢ 0006 errBIOS char(20) static initial

299 288 c 0006 (“Cannot select drive.")s

300 209 ~ ANNA



Files
301
302
303
304
jus
306
jor
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
392
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
3IAND

initdir.prn
290 ¢ 0006 declare
291 ¢ 0006
292 c 0006
293 c 0006
294 c 0006
295 ¢ 0006
296 ¢ 0006
297 c 000¢
298 ¢ 0006
299 c 0006
300 c 0006
301 ¢ 0006
302 c 0006
303 c 0006
304 ¢ 0006
305 ¢ 0006
306 ¢ 0006
307 ¢ 0006
308 c 0006
309 c 0006
310 c 0006
311 c 0006
312 ¢ 0006
313 ¢ 0006
314 ¢ 0006
315 c 0006
316 c 0006 ) external,
317 c 0006
318 ¢ 0006
319 c 0006
3¢0 ¢ 0006
321 ¢ 0006
322 ¢ 0006
323 ¢ 0006
324 ¢ 0006
325 c 0006
326 ¢ 0006
3271 ¢ 0006
328 c 0006
329 ¢ 0006
330 c 0006
331 ¢ 0006
332 c 0006
333 c 0006
334 ¢ 0006
335 c 0006
336 c 0006
337 ¢ 0006
338 c 0006
339 c 0006 declare
340 ¢ 0006
341 ¢ 0006
342 c 0006
343 c 0006
344 ¢ 0006
345 c 0006 /¢%¢¢ commented
346 c 0006 dcl
341 c 0006
348 c 0006 ¢*%s/
349 ~ 000K

Page 6

(
outptr pointer,
bufptrl pointer,
bufptr2 pointer,
dirptr pointar,
drivptr pointer,
clearptr pointer,
nempty . bin fixed(15),
(nfcbssnfcbsl) bin fixed(15),
lastsfcb bin fixad(15),

lastdcnt bin fixed(15),
(lastislastx) bin fixed(15),
lastsect bin fixed(15),
cleardcnt bin fixed(15),
(gsecygtrk) bin fixed(15),
(dcntysect) bin fixed(15),
outdcnt bin fixed(15),
newdcnt bin fixed(15),
out idx bin fixed(T),
curdisk bin fixed(7),
neylasti bin fixed(I),
(sfcbidxgsfcdoffs) bin fixed(15),
usernum fixed(7),
SFCBmark fixed(T) static initial(33d),
Dlabel bin fixed(7) static initial (32)
Redo bit(1l),
bad bit(1),
writeflag bit(l),
CLEARSECT bit(1),
CLEARSFCB bit(1),
labdone bit(1) static initial(false),
cversion bit(16),
READonly bit(16),
ptreos pointer,
E0S bit(8) static initial(°00°b4),
CEODS char(l) based (ptreos),
fcb(32) char(l),
fcb0(50) char(1) based (drivptr),
dr0 fixed(7) based(drivptr),
disks char(16) static initial

(“ABCOEFGHIJKLMNOP®),

drive bin fixed(7),
cdrive char(l)}

1 SCly

2 soffs fixed(7),

2 seter fixed(7),

2 wvalue char(2);

out whf CCP/N-86

ccppage bit(3);

COPYRIGHT ® 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93350

SER. #

i <o » —ﬁi ~V' - 'wi i» ] ; — ’1 " b i S i e i - ; -y i»»«w*i ;'_4




File: initdir.prn Page 7
361 350 € 0006 /544004t ttbtteAREEEEREERERNLERRREEEEARLAEEEE4ELELEEOREBEREREERSE
362 351 ¢ 0006
363 352 ¢ 0006
364 353 ¢ 0006 ¢t¢  MAIN PROGRAN #+¢
365 354 c 0006
366 355 ¢ 0006
361 356 € 0006 #*05 220t 0 040000000 R R RN RRERRERRRRO AR ORbt et ettRtstrtses/
368 357 ¢ 0006 ) !
369 358 ¢ 0006 declare 1 bin Fixed(T)} COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
370 359 ¢ 0006 [
371 360 c 0006 cversfon = vers()} DIGITAL RESEARCH
312 361 ¢ 000D 1f substrCcversiony9,8) ~= “31°b4 | P.0. BOX 579
3713 362 c 0043 (Csubstr(cversfonysiy8) & “111112101°b1) "= “14°b48) y
374 363 c 0043 then call errprint((errvers))} PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93330
315 364 c¢ 0056 SER #
376 365 c 0056 if openvec() "= 0 then call errprint(errDISKACT)S /¢¢& 1/83 whf *te/ :
317 366 ¢ 006F
318 3671 c 006F soffs = 233
379 368 ¢ 0074 seter = 03 .
380 369 c 0079 /s«x ccppage = sgscb(addr(SCB8))} /¢ 1 RSX present then stop ¢/
381 370 c 0079 /%« 1f substr(ccppage,Tyl) = “1°b then call errprint(errRSX)3 ¢/
382 371 ¢ 0079
343 372 c 0079 drivptr = dfcb0()3 /1% get drive ¢/
384 373 c 0080 drive = dr0;
385 3714 ¢ 0089 if dr0 > 16 then drive = 03
386 3715 c 0097 :
387 3716 ¢ 0097 do while(drive = 0)} /% none recognized */
jys 317 ¢ 009k call wrongdisk(isdrive)s
349 378 c 00A4 call getdisk(igdrive);
390 379 ¢ 00AC end$
391 380 ¢ 00AC :
392 381 ¢ 00AC cdrive = substr(disksydriveygl)}
393 382 c 00Cé6
394 383 ¢ 00Co curdisk = curdsk(); /¢ restore BIOS to this ¢/
395 384 ¢ 00OCC
396 385 ¢ 00CC put edit(INITMSGyconfirmpcdrives YN)(skip(2)sasskipsasara)d}
397 386 c 0108 yet 1list(yesno)d} .
398 387 c 0121 if yesno "= YES £ yesno = lyes then call reboots$
399 388 c 0154
400 389 c 0154 READonly = rovec()} /% 1s the drive RO 7 &/
401 390 c 0158 1f substr(READoNlyy(17-drivedsl) = “1°b then
402 391 e 0180 call errprint(errR0)?}
403 392 e 0191
404 393 e 0191 call dselect(drive):
405 394 e 0197 nfcbs = (C(phymsk + 1)$4) - 13 /¢ A fcbs/physical rcd - 1 &/
406 395 e 01A9 nfcbsl = nfcbs ¢+ 13
407 396 e 01AD
408 397 e 01AD /7% everything koshery lock up system #/
409 398 e 01AD 1f syslock() “= 0 then call errprint(errDYSXACT)? 7¢%%¢ 1/83 whf *¢8/
410 399 e 01CS5
411 400 e 01CS : dirptr = addr(dir_fcb(0));
412 401 e 01CB dcnt = 03 '
413 402 e 0101 call read_sector(dcntydirptr):
414 403 e 0107
415 404 e 0107 call allxfcb; /% allocate XFCP data space s/
416 405 e 010A i1f dirm(3)euser = SFCAmark then call qu2ry /¢ recover SFCH spoace? &/
417 406 e OL1EA call countdirs /% count numbopr of directory entrirs 3/
418 407 e 01ED
419 408 e 0150 1f conlock() “= 0 then call errprintCa2rrcQbSOLEYS  /3%3 1783 uhf $es/
420 409 e 0205



Filed initdir.prn

421
422
423
424
425
426
421
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435
436
437
438
439
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
469
470
471
412
413
474
415
416
4177
478
479
4H0

410
411
412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421
422
423
424
425
426
421
428
429
430

431

432
433
434
435
436
437
438
419
440
441
442
443
444
445
446
447
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458
459
460
461
462
463
464
465
466
467
468
449

T OO OO0 OO OO0 R OO OB BB RENNOEO0 LB A0 DO N0 000D HD B0

0205
0208
0208
n208
0208

0208.

0208
0208
0218
0218
023A
023A
023A
023A
023A
023A
0234
023A
0234A
0234A
024C
024C
024C
024C
024C
025A
025A
0276
02A1
02EA
0307
0307
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
0339
033C
033C
033C
0342
0346
034A
034A
0353
0359
0362
0362
0352
036F
0390
03A1
0380
038A
nNina

Paje 8
call init3
call restore;

JHEESSF 6835 FE P F XS0 BEBESRIXEFVIFNIHIBHESRFEHBKEESIRETMB065S0%%/

wrongdisk3 procedure(i,drive) external;

declare (igjsdrive) bin fixed(7)3
put 1ist(ERRIRMyerrunrec);
/%% put skip listC(“DRIVES: )3
J = 1
ptreos = addr(£0S8);
do while(fcb0(j) “= ~ ° & €fcb0(j) "= CEOQS);
put edit(fcb0(§d)d)(ads
i=f¢ 0 )
ends
s/
put skipi
end wrongdlisks

getdisk: procedure(iy,drive) externals .
declare (i4drive) bin fixed(7)3
put skip list(“Enter Orives: °)j
get 1ist(fcb0(1));
fcb0(1) = translate(fcbOCi),UPPERCASE,LONER
fco0(isl) = “3°3
drive = Index(disksyfcb0(1));

end getdisks

VA I I R RS R T2 222 2R R 2 2222 22222 22222 2222222 222

init: procedure external;

declare
. Cisgjoeksl) bin fixed(15)3}
lastx = nxfcb}
sect = sect - 13
dcnt = dcnt - 13} /%

if Redo then doj}

newdcnt = lastdcnts
newlasti = lasti}
end;
else dod
lastsfcb = lastdcnt/3 + 1;
newdcnt = lastdcnt + lastsfcbd + (2

if newdcnt > dirmax then do}

lastdcnt = dirmax - nemptyi
lastsfcb = lastdcnt/3 + 1;
newdcnt = lastdcnt + lastsf

ﬁ' ? 5”'3 [ i { i AN S ”T i“ 5 ﬁ q

COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

CASE);

[ 2222222222322 222 2 ¥4

reset to good dcnt &/

- mod{lastdcntye3));

cb + (2 - mod(lastdcnt,3));

L

bt B ] P ot



Flle? Initdir.prn Page 9
481 470 e 0308 1f newdcnt > dirmax then
482 471 e 03E9 call errprint(errtoobig)?
483 472 e 03FC
484 473 e 03FC call collapse? /% remove all empties by -
485 474 e O3FF collapsing dir from top */ COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
486 475 e 03FF lastsfcb = lastdcnt/3 ¢ 13
487 476 e 040C newdcnt = lastdcnt ¢ lastsfcb ¢ (2 - mod(lastdcnt,3)); D"“IALRESEARCH
488 417 e 0420 £f newdent > dirmax then P. 0. BOX 579
489 478 e 0438 call errprint(errtoobig)s
490 AT9 e D&SE end; PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
491 480 e 044€E newlasti = mod(newdcntynfcbsl) - 3 ¢+ mod(lastdcnt, 3)3 SER. #
492 481 e 0472 ends :
493 482 e 0472
494 483 e 0472 outptr = addr(buffer2(0))} /¢ want to clear last read
495 484 e 0478 secCtorecebuffer? only used
496 485 e 0478 in collapse so it is free ¢/
497 486 o 0478 call clearoutd
498 487 e 04718 clearptr = outptrs
499 488 e 0481 outptr = addr(outbuf(0))}
500 489 e 0487 call clearouts ’ /% zero output buffer ¢/
501 490 e 048A
502 491 e 048A
503 492 e D8BA /6560555060380 5 0608060 RRCRSREtEERREEESEESCRSEESEESS0EEEESEEEEES/ '
S04 493 e 048A
505 494 e 048A
506 495 e 048A do while(lastsect ¢ sect )} /¢ clear from end of dir ¢/
507 496 e 0493 call wyrite_sector(dcntyoutptr)s
508 497 e 0499 dent = dent - nfcbsls}
509 498 e 0400 sect = sect - 13}
510 499 e 04A6 end}
511 500 e 0446
512 501 e 04A6 if (nempty — 1) = dirmax then dol /¢ {f there are flles on dir &/
513 502 e 0484
514 503 e 0484% /% bottom of directory is
915 504 e 0484 now all ES5 and 21l...
516 505 e 0484 ’ it is positioned to the
517 506 e 04B4 . last good sector of the old
518 507 e 0484 . directory. ¢/
519 508 e 0484 dcnt = lastdent}
520 509 e 048A anddcnt = newdcnt?
521 510 e 04CO call read_sector(dcnty,dirptr)s /% read last good sector &/
%22 511 e 04C6
523 512 e 04C6 outidx = newlastij /% index into out buffer ¢/
24 513 e 04CC call buildnew(lasti)} /¢« 111 in outbuff from the
525 514 e 04D2 bottom up...nheed this call
526 515 e 04D2 because lastt may be in
527 516 e 0402 middle of read buffer %/
528 517 e 0402 do while(dcnt >= 0)3
529 518 e 0409 /% as soon as we are finlshed !
530 519 - 04D9 with readiny old sector,
531 520 e 0409 then 9o clear tt. This
532 521 e 0409 should limit possibility .
533 522 e 0409 that duplicate FC3°s occur,
534 523 e 0499 */
535 524 e 0409 call read_sector(dcnt,dirptr)?3
536 525 e 04DF call butldneu(nfcbs)s
537 526 e 04E9 ends
548 527 e 04E9
%39 528 e 04F9 end} 7% vir;in dir &/
540 529 e 04E9



- Lo L

Flled initdir.prn Page 10
541 530 e 0%E9 else call write_sector(0Ojoutptr)} /% urite last sector »/
542 531 e OSEF ) :
543 532 e O4EF do while(notsaved > 0)}
544 533 e 04F6 call moreXFCB3
545 534 ¢ 0&FC ends
546 535 ¢ 04FC
547 $36 ¢ 04FC end init;
548 537 e 04FC
549 538 @ 04FC /7665850486306 008000C40S0 00000000000 sOOBS0REESEIEsssEsssssssss/
550 539 e O04FC .
551 540 e 04FC
552 541 e 04FC strip3 procedure externalj
553 542 e 04FC
5%4 543 e 04FC /¢ remove all SFCB from directory by jamming
555 544 e 04FC i E5 Into user flelde Alsc turn off time/date
5%6 545 e O4FC stamping in DIR LABEL. &/
957 546 e 04FC .
558 547 e 04FC declare (1,)) bin fixed(1),
559 548 e O04FF 1 direct(023127) based(dirptr),
560 549 e O4FF 2 junkil char(12),
561 550 e O4FF 2 ext bit(8),
562 551 e O&FF 2 rest char(19),
%63 552 e 04FF
564 553 e 04FF olddcnt bin fixed(15)3 COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
e bt DIGITAL RESEARCH
%61 556 e 04FF dent = 03 P. 0. BOX 579
568 557 e 0505
569 558 e 0505 do while(dcnt <= dirmax)$ PACIFIC GROVE' CA 93950
570 559 e 0516 SER. #
571 560 e 0516 call read_sector(dcntydirptr);
512 561 e 051C ——TA
513 562 e 051C olddcnt = dcnt}
5T4 563 e 0522 do § = 0 to nfcbs while(dcnt <= dirmax)}
ST5 564 e 0555
516 565 e 0555 if “labdone then
"s11 566 e 0560 tf dirm(id.user = Dlabel then do}
518 567 e 0575 call getpass(i);
5719 568 e 0578 direct(i).ext = direct(id.ext &€ “10000001°b}
580 569 e 058E labdone = trues
581 570 e 0593 ends
582 571 e 0593
583 572 e 0593 If dirm(i1).yser = SFCBwark then
584 5713 e 05A8 dir_fcb(ideusar = "ES“b4;
505 574 e 0587
Y86 515 e 05817 dcnt = dent ¢ 13
587 576 e 05C2 end;
588 S17T e 05C2
589 518 e 05C2 call write_sector(olddcntydirptr);
590 579 ¢ 05CC end;
591 580 ¢ 05CC
592 581 ¢ 05CC end strip;
593 582 e 05CC
594 583 e 05CC
595 584 @ OSCC /#3548 ¢3R4 CARCA B E AR BIF RN RRKTI TS ID VXA ERAXRENIIREIAAXGB S EH I A0SR 2084/
596 585 e 05CC
597 586 e 05CC
598 587 e 05CC
599 588 e 05CC countdir: procedure externalj
600 589 e 05CC declare i bin fixed(7)3

e e e et e ] ] e



File: inftdir.prn Page 11 N

601 590 e 0SCF

602 591 e O5CF | B /¢ there are i valid sets of codes In
603 592 e OSCF : the yser fleld?

604 593 e 05CF COPYR‘GHIGDIQSI, 1982, 1983

605 594 e 05CF ES - empty

606 595 e O5CF l"G"ALRESEARCH 0-15 - user nhumbers

607 596 e 05CF P.0. BOX 579 32 - Directory label

608 597 e O05CF - . 33 - SFCB marker

609 598 e O5CF PACIFIC GROVE'LA%QSO 16-31 - XFCB marker

610 599 e O0S5CF SER. #

611 600 e O5CF This routine counts the # of used
612 601 e 05CF directory slots fgnoring ES.

613 602 e O05CF NOTE: {f SFCB present then last

614 603 e OSCF : slot = SFCB #/

615 604 e O05CF

616 605 e OS5CF Redo = falsel

617 606 e 0504 nempty = 03

618 607 e 05DA sect = 03

619 608 e 05EQ nxfcb = 03

620 609 e 05E6 notsaved = 03

621 610 e 0S5EC bad = truyes

622 611 e 05F1 7% 1f dir is already time stamped then
623 612 e 05F1 SFCBs should appear in every sector,
624 613 e 05F1 notably the first sectore Thusy

625 614 e OS5F1 test first sector. If first sector
626 615 e 05F1 has SFCB then all does If none 1n
627 616 e 05F1 first € they appear later then

628 617 e 05F1 ) INITDIR was probably interrupted.
629 618 e 05F1 In that casey zap the found SFCB8°s
630 619 e 05F1 and treat dir as virgine &/

631 620 e 05F1

632 621 e 0SF1 1f dirm(3).user = SFCBmark then bad = false}

633 622 e 0603

634 623 e 0503 do while(dcnt <= dirmax)} .

635 624 e 0614 do 1 = 0 to nfcbs while(dent <= dirmax)3

636 625 e 0647 1f dir_fcb(1d.user "= “E5"b4& then do}

637 626 e 0653 usernum = dirm(i)eusers

6138 627 e 0676

639 628 e 0676 /¢ assume sfcb”s mere caught before this &/

640 629 e 06176 L1f usernum > 15 & usernum € 32 then

641 630 e 0692 call getXFCBC(1)3

642 631 e 059A

643 632 o 069A /¢ 1§ LABEL then check for passwordeee.
644 633 e 069A may terminate in getpass ¢/

645 634 e 069A

646 635 e 069A else tf usernum = Dlabel then call getpass(i):
647 636 e 05R9

648 637 e 06A9 1f (usernum < 33) | (“bad & usernum = 33) then
649 638 e 06CE dos

650 639 e 06CE

651 640 e 05CE lasti = 13

652 641 e 06D5 lastsect = sect?

653 642 e 06DB lastdcnt =.dcnt3

654 643 e 06E3 end} 7% badesat®/

655 644 e 06E3 else 1f usernum = 33 then newdty = nempty + 13
656 645 e 06F0

657 646 e 06F0 end? f% £S5 cee %/

658 647 e 06F0 alse nempty = nemnty ¢ 13}

659 648 e 05F4 dent = dent + 13

660 649 o 06FF end?}



Fllesd

661
662
663
664
665
666
667
668
669
610
6171
6712
613
6714
615
616
eIt

678"

6719
680
681
682
683
684
685
686
687
648
649
690
691
692
693
694
695
696
697
698
699
100
101
T02
103
104
105
TU6
To7
708
109
110
111
112
713
114
115
716
mni
118
119
120

fnitdir.prn
650 e O6FF
651 e O06FF
652 e 0703
653 e 070C
654 e 070C
655 e 070C
656 c 07125
657 c 07125
658 e 07125
659 e 0725
660 e 0725
661 e 072D
662 e 0720
663 e 0739
664 e 0730
665 e 07155
666 e 0786
667 e 07TAD
668 e OTE1
669 e OTE1
670 c 0TE6
671 ¢ OTEG6
672 e OTES6
673 e OTES
674 e O7TE6
675 e OTES
6716 e OTES
67T e OTES
6718 e OTES
679 e 07ES
680 e OTES
681 e O7ES
682 e OTES
683 e NTEB
684 e OTES
685 e OTEF
686 e OTF9
681 e 0807
688 ¢ 0820
689 c 0820
690 e 0820
691 e 0820
692 e 0820
693 e 0820
694 e 0820
695 e 082C
696 e 082C
697 e D848
698 e 0848
699 e 0848
7100 e 0848
701 e 0861
702 e 0856
703 e 086B
704 e 0882
705 e 0887
706 e 0BRA
70T e 088A
708 e 088A
709 « 088D

Page 12
sect = sect ¢+ 13
call read_sector(dcntydirptr);
end}d
if “Redo then lastsfcb = lastdcnt/3 + 13

end countdirg

getXFLB: procedure(i) externals

declare 1 bin fixed(7)}
) . ‘
' Lf nxfcb <= NAXSAVE then do;
nxfcb = nxfcb + 13 :
XFCBs(nxfcb)e.user = usernum - 163
XFCBsCnxfcb).name = finfcb2(i).name} COPYRIGHT © 1981' 1982‘ 1983
-~ ' XFCBs(nxfcb).pmode = infcb2(1).pmode} | DIGITAL RESEARCH
! ‘ XFCBs(nxfcb)estamp = infcb2(idestamps’ ' P.0. BOX 579
end;
else notsaved = notsaved + 13 PACIFIC GROVE,CA93950
end getXFCB; SER. #
allxfcb: procedure external}

/¢ allocates largest available block of space
to be used in storing XFCB Info.
maxwds & allwds use word units s/

declare maxwds entry returns(fixed(15)),
allwuds entry(fixed(15)) returns(pointer),
size bin fixed(15)3}
sfze = maxmwds()3 /% get largest block in free space &/
xptr = allwds(sizeds} 1% reserve it */
MAXSAVE = 2¢(size/21); /¢« # XrCBs that can be saved $/

if MAXSAVE <= 10 then call errprint(errMEN);

end allxfcb3

query$ proceduras externalsi
if bad then returnj
put skip(2) list(errnotnew)}

/% check to see 1If user wants
to strip SFCB°s &/
if “asker(RECOVER) then do3;
Redo = trues
CLEARSFCB = falses
if asker(ASKLLEAR) then do3
CLEARSFCD = truyes
returng
ends
ends
else call strips /7% this will 2and down hera
1ttar strinntna ¢/

’ e i e B R e e i B E S e i



\

Files

121
T22
123
T24
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
T41
T42
743
T44
7145
T46
147
T48
T49
750
751
152
753
154
155
156
1517
758
159
T60
161
762
763
T64
165
766
167
168
769
110
111
172
113
174
115
176
117
1718
179
THN

initdir.pern
710 e 088D
711 e 088D
7112 ¢ 0891
713 c 0891
714 ¢ 0891
715 c 0891
716 e 0891
T17 e 0891
718 e 0891
719 e 0B99
720 « 0899
741 e 0899
722 e 0899
123 e 0899
724 e 0899
725 e 0899
726 e 0899
127 e 0899
728 e 0899
729 e 0899
730 e 08A2
731 e 0BAC
732 e 08BE
733 e 088E
T34 e 0BES
7135 e 08ES
736 e 08F1
737 e 090D
738 e 0935
739 e 0935
740 e 0935
741 e 093C
742 e 0943
T43 e 0943
744 e 0943
745 e 094F
146 e 094F
T47 e 094F
748 e 0980
749 e 0984
750 e 0984
751 e 0988
7152 e 098C
753 e 098C
754 e 0993
755 e 099A
156 e 09AC
757 e 0989
7158 e 098F
759 e 09C6
760 e 09CO
761 c 09D¢&
762 c 09DE
763 c 099
7164 ¢ 09DE
165 e 09DE
166 e 09DE
767 e 09DE
768 e 09DE
169 o 0IDF

Paze 13

call restore; /% dir is alr2ady formattted &
user d¢oes not want to clear
old SFCE“Sesesjust stop &/

end queryj

buildnew? procedure(andidx) external}

declare (isjsksendidx) bin fixed(15)% COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1933
DIGITAL RESEARCH

declare 1 ot(02127) based(outptr),
2 user fixed(7), P.0. BX 579
2 fname char(8), \
2 fhame ey PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
2 rest char(20); SER. #

/% build output buffer from
fnput(end) to input(0).
k => refers to input s/
k = endlidx}
do while(k >= 0);
usernum = dirm(k).user;

oytb(outidxderest = Infcb(kd.rest;

if usernym = SFCBmark then dog

1f bad then outb2(outidx).user = “E5°b43}

else 1f CLEARSFC8 then outb3(outidx).rest = zeroes?
end3?

if usernum < 16 then do3
if nxfcb > 0 then /¢ 1f fcb Is ex=0 and XFCB
exists then check for
possible SFCB update &/
. call putXFCB(k);
ends;

if “Redo & mod(outidxe4) = 0 then outfdx = outidx - 2%
else outidx = outidx - 13

k = k - 13
decnt = dcnt - 13

if outldx < 0 then do;
if dent > 14 then
if mod(dcnt #+ 1snfcbsl) = 0 then
call write_sector(dcnt + 1l,clearptr);
call write_sector(newdchtyoutptr)s
newdcnt = newdcnt - nfcbslj
oytfidx = nfcbs - 13}
if Redo then outidx = outidx + 1;
ends )
end;

end buildnew;

J6 4343044414044 4 E AR 4440 A1 E 4R F 4440000004000 0000040/



Files

181
182
783
184
785
746
187
148
149
790
791
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
799
800
801
802
803
804
805
806
807
gos
809
810
811
812
813
814
815
816
817
818
819
820
821
822
823
824
825
826
827
628
829
830
831
B32
833
834
835
836
837
838
439
840

—

Page 14

09DE compare? procedure(k) returns(fixed(7)) external}

inftdir.prn

170 e

171 e 09DE
71712 e 09DE
T13 e 09ES
174 e 09E6
7715 e 09E6
116 e 09E6
117 e 09E6
71718 e 09t6
T19 e 09E6
780 e 09E6
781 e 09%E6
782 e 09E6
183 e 09E6
784 e 09E6
785 e 09E6
7186 e 09E6
187 e 09E6
788 e 09E6
789 e 09ES
790 e 09FD
791 e 0OAlB
792 e OA4S
793 e 0A4S5
794 e 0AS51
795 e 0A94%
7196 e 0A9SC
797 e 0A9C
798 e 0AY9C
799 e OA9C
800 e 0AR2
801 e 0ABG6
802 e OAC1
803 e 0AC1
804 e OAC1
805 e 0AC1
806 e 0AC1
807 e OAC1
808 c 0AC4
809 ¢ OAC4
810 e OACH
811 e OAC4
812 e 0AC4
813 e 0ACS
814 e 0ACH
815 e 0AC4
816 e OACY
817 e« OACA4
818 e NACT
819 e 0ACT
820 e O0ACD
821 e 0ADO
822 e 0ADB
823 e OADSB
824 e 0OADB
825 e OAEC
826 e OAEC
8271 e O0AF2
848 e O0AF2
829 e 0AF2

outxsd

declare (fs]Jsk) bin fixed(7),
1 direc(03127) based(dirptr),

2 user fixed(7),
2 name(11) charf(1),
2 rest char(20),
1 XFcB2(1) based(xptr),
2 user char(l),
. 2 pame(11) char(1l),
2 rest, char(9)3

!

/¢ compare fcb with XFCB 1ist;
return posfition fn list Lf
0 otherwisee.
Nullify usernum field in
XFCB 1ist (=99) if found.
Decrement #xfcb as wellat/

found,

do 1 = 1 to nxfcb;
1f XFCBs(i).user "= 99 then do3

if XFCBs{i)d.user = direc(k)euser then do}

do jJ = 1 to 113

1f direc(k)o.name(§) ~= XFCB2(1).name(})

! end3 -

7% found a match #/

XFCBs(1).user = 993
nxfcb = nxfcb - 13
return(i1)}

end}
endj}
end}

return(0);

end comparej

moreXFCB3 procedure externalsd

[
I ¥

then go to outx}

3
'

COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

/% we could not store all the xfcb”s in memory
avallabley so now must make another pass &
store as many XFCB as possibles.

‘notsaved’ > 0 ==> we may have to
do this again. ¢/

declare (1sk) bin fixed(T7)}

dcnt = enddcntj /¢ go to end of directory &/

1f “€findXFCB(k) then /¢ work backwards trying to find
last known XFCBesolf not found
then something very strange has

happened}
call errprintCerrWHAT)

*/

notsaved = 03 /% now in last sector whara last XFCH
0CCUrse.eslook for other XFCB that

we know is there.

nxfchb = 03

T
¥
P
T
k

—

F;’J

4

x/



Files
841
842
843
844
845
846
847
848
849
850
B51
852
853
854
855
456
857
858
859
860
861
862
863
864
865
866
867
868
869
810
811
812
873
874
8rs
816
817
818
8719
880
861
8482
883
884
885
886

. 887
888
849

891
892
893
894
895
896
897
898
899
900

inftdir.prn
830 e 0AF8
831 e OAFB
832 e OAFC
833 e 0802
834 e OBOA
835 e 0B16
836 e 0845
837 e 0858
838 e 087A
839 e 0884
840 e 0B84
841 e 0889
842 e 0B92
843 e 0892
844 e 0892
845 e 0B98
846 e 0BA&
847 e 0BAA
848 e 0BBO
849 o 0BB5
850 e 088S
851 e 0885
852 e 0BEL
853 e O0BE7
854 e 0CO0
855 e OCDA
856 e 0CDA
857 ¢ 0C1D
858 ¢ OCLD
859 c 0C1D
860 e 0C1D
861 e 0OC10
862 e OCLD
863 e 0C1D
864 e 0OC1D
865 e 0C1D
866 e OC10D
867 e 0025
868 e 0L25
869 e OC2F
870 e 0C35
871 e 0C65
872 e 0CIB
8713 e 0C97
874 e 0OCCC
8715 e OCCF
876 e OCDF
8717 e OCDF
878 e OCDF
879 e OCDF
880 ¢ OCE2
881 c OCE2
882 o OCE2
883 e OCE2
884 e OCF2
885 e OCE2
886 e OCE2
887 e OCE2
868 e OCEA
889 o OCEA

Page 15

dcnt = dent ¢ 13
lastdent = dent$
lasti = k + 13
do while(dcnt <= enddcnt)}
do 1 = ktl to nfcbs while(dcnht ¢='enddcnt)}
usernum = dirm(i).user}
if usernum > 15 & usernum < 32 then call getXFCB(1)}

/+ save position of last XFCB + 1 s/
/7% index in sector ¢/

dent = dent + 13
end3
k = 03
call read_sector(dcntydirptr)s
end?
dcnt = 03 /% go to start of dir ¢/

do while(dcnt ¢= enddcnt)}
call read_sector(dcntydirptr)s
outdcnt = decntj
writeflag = false?’
match ¢/

do k = 0 to nfcbs while(dcnt <= enddcnt)}
outidx = k3
1f dirm(k).user ¢ 16 then call putXFCB(k)}
dent = dent ¢+ 1%
end}
tf 4riteflag then call Write_sector(outdcntydirpter)sd
end? '

end moreXFCB3
fIndXFCB: procedure(idx) returns(bit(1)) externals

/7% find the last known XFCBesostarts froms the
last written sector In the dir and goes
backwardsee.shopefully that®s faster */

declare 1dx fixed(7);
do while(dcnt > 0)3
call read_sector(dcntedirptr);

do idx = 0 to nfcbs while(dcnt > 0);
' usernum = dirm(idx)euser?
! 1f usernum > 15 & usernum < 32 then
if XFCBs(lastx).nhame = infcb2(idx).name then
return(true)?
dcnt = dcnt - 13

end$
| end? !
return(false); /¢ big troubless®/

end findXFCR}

putXFCB: procedure(k) external}
/% 1f this ts extent 0 fold and namnas match
then updat2 SFCY from XFCbL #/
declare (kyj) fixed(?7)3 °

if dirn(k).faxt ¢ dph_mastiaxtms% then do?

CcPIM-R 2.0 V-4
COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. # Cc 104

/% putXFCB sets when it finds a




File:s
901
902
903
904
905
906
907
908
909
910
911
912
913
914
915
916
917
918
919
920
921
922
923
924
925
926
927
928
929
930
931
932
933
934
935
936
9137
938
939
940
941
942
943
944
945
946
947

949
950
951
952
953
954
955
956
957
958
959
960

—

initdir.prn Page 16
890 e 0DOC J = compare(k)}
891 e 0D18 if § = 0 then do}
892 e 0D25
893 e 0D25 /% fcb matches XFCReoo
894 e 0025 update the SFCB &/
895 e 0025 sfcboffs = mod(outidxtl4)3
896 e 0036 sfcbidx = outidx ¢ (4 - sfcboffs)i
B97 e 0)45 outb4{sfcbidx).sfchb(sfcboffs)astamps =
898 e ODTF ) XFCBs(j).stamp}
899 e ODIF outb4(sfcbidx)esfcb(sfcboffs).mode =
900 e ODAE XFCBs(j)epmodes
901 e ODAE writeflag = trues
902 c 0DB4 end}
903 c 0184 end} /7% extent 0 2 &/
904 ¢ 0DB4
905 c 0084 end putXFCB3
906 e 0084
907 e 0DB4 :
908 e 0D0B4 errprint: procedure{msg) external}
909 e 00B4 declare
910 e 0088 nsg char(60) varyings}
911 e 0088
912 « 0088 put edlt(El;RDRl.-so.lERH)(sklp(Z).a,a.sklp.a)l COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
913 e 0DEF put skip(2);
914 & DEOO DIGITAL RESEARCH
915 e OEOD call restorei P. 0. BOX 579
916 ¢ 0E04
917 ¢ 0E04 end errprint} PAC]HC GROVE,CA93950
918 e OED4
919 e O0EO04 ) SER. #
920 e 0E04 asker? procedure(msg) returns(bit(l1)) externals
921 e 0EO04
922 e OEO4 declare msg char(60) varyings$
923 e OEOC
924 e OEOC put skip list(msgy¥YN)3
925 e 0E34 get list{yesno)}
926 e OE4D
927 e OEAD if yesno "= YES & yesno "= lyes then return(false)}
928 e 0ESO
929 e OEBO return(true)}
930 ¢ 0EB3
931 ¢ DEB3 end askers}
932 e 0EB3
933 e 0£83
934 e 0EBI clearout? procedure externalj
935 e OES3 declare
936 e 0EB6 (is3) bin fixed(7):
937 e 0DEB6
938 e OEB6 do t = 0 to nfcbsj
939 e OE9A if mod(itlys4) "= 0 then outb2(i).user = “ES5 D&}
940 e OENF else outb3(i).user = SFCBmarks:
941 e 0ED2
942 e 0£)2 do j =1 to 313
943 e 0EDE outb3(iderest(j) = “00000000°b3
944 ¢ OFO02 end3}
945 ¢ 0OF02 ends;
946 ¢ OF02
947 ¢ 0FD2 end clearout;
948 e 0F02
949 e OF02 getpass: procedure(fcbx) externals
ﬁ;ma -1 [S— S o— § . ! J [ P ) - [ e [ [— i— i -



File: inftdir.prn Page 17
961 950 e 0F02 /% Drive may be passAord protectedss.
962 951 e OF02 Get passu from user and compare
963 952 e 0F02 nith Password in lavel.
964 953 e 0OF02 Label password is encoded by first
965 9%4 e 0OF02 reversing each char nibble andg then
Y66 955 e OF02 XOR“iIng with the sum of tha pass.
967 9%6 e 0F02 S¢ in label = that sume. #/
968 957 e 0F02
969 958 e OF02 declare
910 959 e OFODA passqd(8) bit(8) based(passptr),
9711 960 e OFOA
912 961 e OF0A passptr pointer,
913 962 e OF0A convptr pointery COPYWGHI()198L19811983
9714 963 e OFOA pchar(g) bit(8), DIGITAL RESEARCH
975 964 e OFO0A cvpass(8) char(l) based(convptr),
Y716 965 e OFO0A i{npass char(8), P.0. BOX 579
977 966 e OFOA (1,§sfcbx) bin fixed(7); PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
918 967 e OFDA
9719 968 e OF0A labdone = true; SER. #
980 969 e OFOF
981 970 e OFOF passptr = addr(dirn(fcbx).diskpass)?
982 9711 e OF27 convptr = addr(pchar(l))3
943 972 e OF20
944 973 e 0OF2D do § = 1 to B3 /¢ XOR each character ¢/
9489 974 e OF39 pchar(1) = bool(passwd(i)sdirme(fcbx).fsl, “0110°b)3
9486 975 e OF78 end}
947 976 e 0OF78
948 917 e OF78 if cvpass(8) ¢= ° ° then returni /% no password */
9489 978 e 0F93
990 979 e 0OF93 put skip(2) list(“Directory ts password protected.”);}
991 980 e OFAF put skip list(“Passwordy please. >7)3
992 981 e OFCB get 1list(inpass)s
993 982 e OrE4 inpass = translate(inpass,UPPERCASE,LONERCASE);
994 983 e 100D
995 984 e 100D j = 83
996 985 e 1012 do {1 =1 to 8% : )
997 " 986 e 101E 1t substr(inpassyisl) “= cvpass(j) then call errprint(errpass)s
998 987 e 1062 J=3- 13
999 988 c 1060 end}
1000 989 ¢ 106D
1001 990 ¢ 106D end getpasss:
1002 991 e 106D
1003 992 e 106D collapse? procedure external;
1004 993 e 106D
1005 994 e 106D declare whichbuf bin fixed(7),
1006 995 e 1070 enddcnt bin fixed(15),
1007 " 996 e 1070 Cisnoutlynout2) bin fixed(7)3
1008 997 e 1070
1009 998 e 1070 dent = 03
1010 999 e 1076 : sect = 03
1011 1000 e 107C oytdcent = 03
1012 1001 e 1082 whichbuf = 03
1013 1002 e 1087 noutl = 03
1014 1003 o 108C nout2 = 03
1015 1004 e 1091 lastsect = 03
1016 1005 e 1097 enddcnt = lastdcnt + nempty}
1017 1006 e 10A1 lastdcnt = 03
1018 1007 e 10A7 bufptrl = addr(outbuf(0));
1019 1008 e 10AD bufptr2 = addr(buffer2(0));
1020 1009 - 1IN0}



Files
1021
1022
1023
1024
1025
1026
1027
1028
1029
1030
1031
1032
1033
1034
1035
1036
1037
1038
1039
1040
1041
1042
1043
1044
1045
1046
1047
1048
1049
1050
1051
1052
1053
1054
1055
10%6
1057
1058
1059
1060
1061
-1062
1063
1064
1065
1066
1067
1068
1069
1070
1071
1012
1073
1074
1075
1076
1017
1078
1079
1040

inftdireprn
1010 ¢ 1083
1011 e 108F
1012 e 103F
1013 e 10C5
1014 e 10CS5
1015 e 10F1
1016 e 1128
1017 e 1128
1018 e 1128
1019 e 112F
1020 ¢ 1137
1021 e 1130
1022 e 113D
1023 e 1147
1024 e 1147
1025 e 1147
1026 e 1148
1027 e 115D
1028 e 1170
1029 e 1170
1030 e 1170
1031 e 1174%
1032 e 1174
1033 e 1174
1034 e 1183
1035 ¢ 1184
1036 c 118A
1037 e 1184
1038 e 118A
1039 e 1184
1040 e 1197
1041 e 1197
1042 e 1197
1043 e 1197
1044 e 1197
1045 e 1197
1046 e 1197
1047 e 11CA
1048 e 11CaA
1049 e 11CE
1050 e 1104
1051 ¢ 1202
1052 ¢ 1202
1053 e 1202
1054 e 1202
1055 e 1202
1056 e 120F
1057 e 120F
1058 e 120F
1059 e 120F
1060 e 120F
1061 e 120F
1062 e 1218
1063 e 1222
1064 e 1229
1065 c 122¢
1066 ¢ 122E
1067 e 122¢&
1068 e 122E
1069 o 122E
e

end collapses;

fill3 proc(bufptrgisnoutsuwhichbuf)d;

Paye 18
do whilel(dcnt <= enddcnt); /% read up to last dcnt /7
call read_sector(dcnt,uirptr);

do 1 = 0 to nfcbs while(dcnt <= enddcnt);
if dir_fcb(id.yser "= “(5°D4 E
dirm(ideuser ~= SFCkmark then doi

if whichbuf = 0 then
call fill(bufptrlyisnoutlswhichbuf);
else call fill(bufptr2,i,nout2,uhichbuf);

endj

dcnt = dcnt ¢ 13
end}
sect = sect + 13

if noutl = nfcbsl then call flush_write(noutlsbufptril);
. else 1f nout2 = nfcbsl then call flush_write(nout2,bufptr2);
ends
/¢ 111 unused slots in buffer
with emptyesescratch rest of
dir &/
1f whichbuf = 0 then call fi112(bufptrlsnoutl);
else call fil12(Cbuyfptr2snoutl);

dcnt = dcnt - 13

COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983

declare bufptr patnters ‘ DIGITAL RESEARCH
(¢ ) bin fixed(7)
NPT e fieedcy, P. 0. BOX 579

1 buffer(03127) based(bufptr), PACIFIC GROVE’ CA 93350
2 out char(32); SER. #

buffer(nout)eout = fnfcb(iderest;

lastdcnt = lastdcnt ¢ 13

nout = nout + 13
if nout = nfcbsl then whichbuf = mod((whichbuf + 1),2);

end fill;

flush_wurite? proc(noutybufptr)}
declare nout bin fixed(7),
bufptr pointer;

/¢ always behind the readssethus don”t
need to test to see if read sector =
write sector. %/

call wmrite_sector(outdcntybufptr)s
outdcnt = outdcnt ¢ nfcbsl;

nout = 0;

lastsect = lastsect ¢ 13}

and flush_urites

proc(bufptrsnout);

[
A
&
-

g

o

~ <

)

- P R S ) -




Filed iInftdir.prn Page 19

1081 1070 e 122E declare (iyJ9nout) bin fixed(7),

1082 1071 e 123C bufptr pointer,

1083 1072 e 123C 1 buffer(02127) based(bufptr),

108; 1073 e 123C 2 user bit(8),

108 1074 e 123C 2 rest(31) bit(B)3 OPYR:
o IS COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
1087 1076 e 123C do 1 = nout to nfcbs} DIGITAL RESEARCH
1088 1077 e 1254% ) buffer(1)suser = “ES° b4} P.0. BOX 579
1049 1078 e 1267 do § = 1 to 313

1090 1079 e 1273 buffer(1)arest(§) = “00000000°b} PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
1091 1080 e 1298 end} . SER #
1092 1081 e 1298 end} .

1093 1082 e 1298

1094 1083 e 1298 lastdcnt = lastdcnt - 1%

1095 1084 e 129C lasti = nout - 13

1096 1085 e 12A7 call flush_wurite(noutsbufptr)}

1097 1086 e 1289 .

1098 1087 e 1289 do 1 = 0 to nfcbs} /7% prepare empty sector &/
1099 1088 e 12CF buffer(i)d.user = “E5°b4}

1100 1089 e 12€2 do § = 1 to 313

1101 1090 e 12EE buffer(1).rest(j) = “00000000°b3

1102 1091 e 1313 end3

1103 1092 e 1313 end}

1104 1093 e 1313

1105 1094 e 1313 I+ clear rest of directory #/
1106 1095 e 1313 do while (outdcnt C dent)i

1107 1096 e 131C call write_sector(outdent,bufptr)s

1108 1097 e 1328 outdcnt = outdcnt ¢ nfcbslij

1109 1098 ¢ 1332 end} .

1110 1099 ¢ 1332 .

1111 1100 ¢ 1332 end f11123

1112 1101 e 1332

1113 1102 e 1332 restore? procedure externals

1114 1103 e 1332 declare

1115 1104 e 1334 1 xdpb based(dpbp),

1116 1105 e 1334 2 front char(11),

1117 1106 e 1334 2 chkvechb bit(16)3

1118 1107 e 1334

1119 1108 e 1334 /7% {f selected drive was permanent,
1120 1109 e 1334 then must force login of drive to
1121 1110 e 1334 restore good directory buffers and
1122 1111 e 1336, hash tables */

1123 1112 e 1334 7+ In CCP/M-86, this is done by setting

1124 1113 e 1334 the login sequence humber in the DPH

1125 1114 e 1334 to zeroy thus ensuring hard disks wi

1126 1115 e 1334 also get reset., Look at rtn “seldsk”’

1127 1116 e 1334 in “initdira.a86” 2/

1128 1117 e 1334 /¢

1129 1118 e 1334 {f chkvecb = "1000000000000000°b then do?¢

1130 1119 e 1334 if drive = 0 then drive = curdiskj

1131 1120 e 1334 else drive = drive - 1%

1132 1121 o 1334 checked = 03

1133 1122 e 1334 call reset();

1134 1123 e 1334 errorcode = select(drive):

1135 1124 o 1334 chkvecb = "1000000000000000°h;

1136 1125 e 1334 errorcode = select(driva)s

1137 1126 e 1334 end}

1138 1127 e 1334 &/

1139 1148 e 1334 call sysunlock()3; /% unlock the dlisk system whf L7863 &/

1140 1129 e 1337 dphp = seldsk(curdisk): 7% rastorn drive ¢/



File:
1141
1142
1143
1144
1145
1146
1147
1148
1149
1150
1151
1152
1153
1154
1155
1156
1157
1158
1159
1160
1161
1162
1163
1164
1165
1166
1167
1168
1169
1170
1171
1112
1113
1174
1175
11176
11717
1178
11719
1180
1181
1182
1183
1184
1185
1186
1187
1188
1189
1190
1191
1192
1193
1194
1195
1196
1197
1198
1199
1200

initdireprn
1130 e 1341
1131 e 1344
1132 e 134E
1133 e 1351
1134 e 1351
1135 ¢ 1355
1136 c 1355
1137 e 1355
1138 e 1355
1139 e 1355
1140 e 1355
1141 e 1363
1142 e 1363
1143 e 13563
1144 e 1363
1145 e 1363
1146 e 1378
1147 e 1385
1148 e 1388
1149 e 1395
1150 ¢ 1398
1151 e 1398
1152 e 13A17
1153 e 1381
1154 e 130F
1155 e 1419
1156 c 1428
1157 ¢ 1428
1158 c 1428
1159 e 1428
1160 e 1428
1161 e 1428
1162 e 1428
1163 e 1428
1164 e 1439
1165 e 1439
1166 e 1439
1167 e 1439
1168 e 1439
1169 e 1451
1170 e 1458
1171 e 1461
1172 e 1468
1173 e 1471
1174 e 14171
1175 e 1470
1176 e 1487
1177 e 1485
1178 e 14EF
1179 c 1501
1180 ¢ 1501
1181 c 1501
1182 c 1501
1183 e 1501
1184 e 1501
1185 e 1501
1186 e 1501
1187 e 1501
1188 e 1518
1189 e 1518

Page 20
call reset()} /% reset disk system ¢/
errorcode = select(curdisk)}

call conunlock()3} /% allow switching of consoles whf 1783 &/

call rebootd
end restoreg

- /7% read logical record ¥ to daa
read_sectors procedure(lrcdydmaaddr) external}
dcl
lrcd bin fixed(15),
prcd decimal(7,0),

address ¢/

dmaaddr pointers /% dma address &/

prcd 1rcd/nfcbslg

gtrk track(prcd)?}
call settrk(gtrk);
gsec = sector(prcd);
call setsec(gsec)i

call bstdma(dmaaddr)}
if rdsec() "= 0 then do} '
put skip list(°NWhile reading record “sprcd)j
put 11st(”3 track “,gtrky®y sector”ygsec);
call errprint(errXREAD)S

end3

COPYRIGHT @ 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER #

end read_sectorjd

/7% write logical record # frow dma address ¢/

write_sector: procedure(lrcdsdmaaddr) external}
dcl
lrcd bin fixed(15),

dmaaddr pointery /% dma address &/

prcd decimal(7,0);3

p;cd
gtrk track(prcd)}
call settrk(gtrk)s;
gsec = sector(prcd);
call setsec(gsec)s;

call bstdma(dmaaddr);
if wrsec(1) "= 0 then doj
put skip list(“While writing record “,prcd);
put 1ist(": track “egtrks”y sector”sgsec)s
call errprint(errXREAD)S

end$

end write_sectors;

/¥ select disk drive %/
dselect? procedure((d)) externalj
del
P ptr,
wdalv(l6) fixed(15) basad(p),

lrcd/nfcbsly . /7% #fcbs/phys rec */

bt e e et e el (] o




File? initdir.prn Page 21

1201 1190 e 1518 btalv(16) fixed(7) based(p),

1202 1191 e 1518 all bit(16),

1203 1192 e 1518 d fixed(7)3

1204 1193 e 1518

1205 1194 e 1518

1206 119% e 1518 dcl .

1207 1196 e 1518 1 dpb based (dpbp)s

1208 1197 e 1518 2 sec bIt(16), COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
1209 1198 e 1518 2 bsh bit(8), HALRESQARCH
1210 1199 e 1518 2 blm BIL(B)s DIG

1211 1200 e 1518 2 exm bit(8), P.0. BOX 579
1212 1201 e 1518 2 dsm bit(16) N ,
1213 1202 e 1518 2 dra bIt(16), PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
1214 1203 e« 1518 2 al0 bit(8),

1215 1204 e 1518 2 all b1t(8), SER. #

1216 1205 e 1518 2 cks bit(16)y

1217 1206 e 1518 2 off bit(8)}

1218 1207 e 1518

1219 1208 e 1518 if d = 0 then d = curdsk()}

1220 1209 e 1527 else d = d - 13

1221 1210 e 1528

1222 1211 e 1528 errorcode = select(d)? /¢ sync BIDS €& BDOS ¢/
1223 1212 e 1535 dphp = seldsk(d)3

1224 1213 e 153F if dphp = null then call errprint(errBI0S)3/¢ cant select disk ¢/
1225 1214 e 1561

1226 1215 e 1561 xlt = x1tl1}

1227 1216 e 156A dpbp = dpbptrg

1228 1217 e 151715 '

1229 1218 e 1575 dspt = decimal(spt)} T4%¢% wht 178783 s¢¢e/

1230 1219 c 1587

1231 1220 c 1587 end dselect$

1232 1221 e 1587 ‘

1233 1222 e 1587 /¢ convert logical rcd # to physical sector ¢/
1234 1223 e 1587 sectort procedure(i) returns(fixed(15)) external} :

1235 1224 e 1587 dcl

1236 1225 e 158E i decimal(7,0)3

1237 1226 e 158E

1238 1227 e 15BE return(sectrn(binary(mod(isdspt)s15)sxit))s

1239 1228 c 1582

1240 1229 ¢ 1582 end sector}

1241 1230 e 1582

1242 1231 e 1582

1243 1232 e 1582 f%¥ logical record # to physical track ¢/
1244 1233 e 1582 track? procedure(i) returns(fixed(15)) external}

1245 1234 e 1582 dcl

1246 1235 a 1589 i decimal(7,0)3

1247 1236 a 15B9

1248 1237 a 1589 return(offset ¢ binary(i/dspty15)):¢

1249 1238 ¢ 15€5

12%0 1239 ¢ 1565 end tracks

1251 1240 e 15E5

1252 1241 e 15ES '

12%3 1242 e 15E5 /% logical record # to physical block #/
1254 1243 e 1565 conv? procedyre(i) returns(fixed(15)) extarnals

1255 1244 e 15ES dcl

1256 1245 e ISEC i fixed(7),

1257 1246 e 15EC j fixed(15),

1258 1247 e 15EC D ptry

1259 1248 e 15EC n fixed(7) based(n):

1260 1249 ¢ 15€C



Files initdir.prn

1261
1262
1263
1264
1265
1266
1267
1268
1269
1210
1271
1212
1213
12174
1215
1276
127117
1218
1219
1280
1281
1242
1283
12484

&k

1250 e
1251
1252
1253
1254
1255
1256
1257
1258
1259
1260
1261
1262
1263
1264
1265
1266
1267
1268
1269
1210
1271 a

QI N OO DO ODONO DN

Data Sizesd 3

CROSS REFERENCE

addr
al0

all

all
allvec
allwds
allxfcb
alvptr
askclear
asker
bin

binary
bit

blkmsk
blks
blkshft
blm
bool
break
bsh
bstdma
btalv
buffer
buffer?2
bufptr

Page 22

15€C p = addr(§)}
15F2 jJ = 03
15F8 n =13
1604 retuyrn(j)3
1609 end conv}
1509
1609 patch?® procedure}
1609 dcl 1 fFixed(15)3
160C
160C 1=1¢53 1=1453 1=1%53 '1=1#5}3 1=1453 {1=1¢53 1=1¢53 {1=1+¢53
1634 1=1¢5; 1=1¢53 1=1¢53 1Qi=1#53 i=1¢53 i=1+453 1=1453 1=1+5}
165C 1=1¢53 1=145% 1=1+453% 4=145¢ 4=1¢5% 1=145% A=145§ {f=1¢53}
1684 1=1+#5; 1=1+53 1=1+¢5; {1=145] {i=1¢53 {1=1+53 1=145% 1=1+¢53
16AC i=4¢53 1=1¢5; 1i=145; (=145} i=1¢53 1=1453 1=1+53% i=1453
1604 f=1¢53 1=1+5; 1=1+5; 1=145% 1=1453 {4=14¢53 Q1=14¢5; {1=1+¢5}
16FC 1=1¢58 1=1¢5% 1=1¢5F 1=1+53 1=1+53 {1=4453 4=1453 {1=1+5;
1724  i=1e53 1=1#53 1=1%53 1=1+53 1=1#53 1=1453 [1=1+453 1=1¢53%
174D end patch?
1740
1740
1740
174D end initdir3Code Size? 1750
980
End of Compilation
eeee COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
411, 494, 499, 981, 962,1018,1019,1261 DIGITAL RESEARCH
:gi; P. 0. BOX 579
1202 PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
15
6925 696 SER. #
415, 685, 100
200
250, T14
Tll, T14, 931, 942
184, 231, 232, 233, 234, 238, 309, 310, 311, 312, 313, 314, 315,
316, 3175 318, 319, 320, 321, 322, 323, 326, 347, 369, 428, 445,
§63, 558, 564y 600, 671,y 693, 729, 783, 828, 947, 977,1005,1006,
1007,1051,1052,1066,1081,1152,1175
1238,1248
54, 55, 56, 59, 60y 62y 63, 6&, 65, 66, 67y 68y 69,
70, 171y T2y 1T7» B2, 83, 86y BT, 132, 140, 141, 147, 152,
158, 168, 175, 185, 186, 195, 196,y 197, 217, 227, 228, 240, 329, '
330, 331, 332, 333, 334, 335, 336, 339, 561, 872, 931, 970, 974,
10845,1085,111751202,5,1208512099121051211,1212,1213,1214,1215,1216,
1217
213
227
212
1210
985
59
1209
116,1162,1185
1201
1054,1057,1083,1088,1090,1099,1101
139, 494,1019
10649, 1050,1054,1065,1067,1072,1079,1082,1083,1096,1107
P r o o - S R —

e it Bd e B




rlles

initdir.prn

buildnew 5

24, 536, 128,

cdrive 348, 392, 396

ceos 3
char
1

40
19, 4Ty 48,
57y 159, 160,

239y 2419 245,

266, 2684 270,

2%4, 296, 298,

135, 786, 787,
checked 218
chkvecb 1117
cks 1216
clearbuf 172

cleardcnt 315
clearout 497, 500, 945,
clearpte 172, 307, 498,
clearsect 332

clearsfcb 3
close

33, 713, 715,
64

code 1282

collapse 4§
compare 7

compilation

confirm 2
coninp
conlock 1
conoyt
conunlock 1
conv 12

84,1003,1047
81, 820, 901
151284

47, 396

52

22y 419

53

23,1143

5441265

convptr 973, 975, 982

copyright
countdir 4
csvptr 1
curdisk 3}

curdsk

19
17, 599, 668
99

CROSS REFEREARLE
bufptrl 303,1018+1030,1037,1044
bufptrZ 304, ’.019.1031,1038,1045

1175

49’ 50’ 5"
163, 166, 157,
247y 2509 252
2712, 274, 2176,
340, 342, 343,
790, 7915 792,

958
1617

748

21y 394,1140,1142

73, 394,1219

cversion 335, 371, 372,

cvpass 9

dblk 2
dbuff
dcl

dent 3

5

'8

8

decimal 2
delete
dfcb0
dfcbl

dir 1

diralv 2

dirbcb 2

direc 7

direct S

dirm 1

10

dirmax 2

dirptr 1

15, 988, 997
24
45

3713

52y
169,
254,
218,
345,
921,

53,
1710,
255,
280,
348,
933,

4 3ye

133,
173,
256,
282,
354,
975,

39,1151,1174,1198,1206,1235,1245,1255,1268

17y 412, 413, 461, 507, 508, 519, 521, 528, 535, 567, 569, 571,

T3, ST4y 586,

67

§3, 383

4

31y 227, 411,
17

01

84, 802, 805
59, 519

80, 4164 571,
27

169 476, 4717,
624 165, 180,

23

137, 144, 148, 155,
132, 133, 148, 189,
25Ty 259, 261, 264,
284, 238, 290, 292,
560, 562, 733, 7134,
976,1055,1116

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

634y 6359 6539 6599 663, 762, T65, 166, 167, 830,
42, 843, B45, 846, 849, 852, 855, B56, 857, 858, 862, B6S, 879,
80, 881, 886,1009,1021,1023,1025,1033,1041,1106

239 224911539117741229,1236,1246

584, 636,1026

583, 632, 637, T42, 847, 864, 882, 900, 981, 985,

481, 488y 512, 569, 574, 634, 635
305, 411, 413, 521, 535, 559, 571, 589, 663, 784,



Files inftdir.prn

di sk

di skpass
disks
dlabel
dmaaddr
dpb
dpbp
dpbptr
dph
dphp
dar0
drive

drivptr
drm
dselect
dsksiz
dsm
dspt
dtabcb
edit
enddcnt
endidx
entry

eos
errbios
errconsole
errdiskact
errmem
errnotnew
error
errorcode
errorm
errpass
errprint

errro
errstrip
errtoabig
errunrec
errvers
errwhat
errxread
errxwrite
exm

ext
extmsk
false

fcb

fcb0

fcbx

fext
filatt
fill

CRUSS REFERENCE Pa,e cb
8452, 8%7, 861, 880,1023
3
188, 981
345, 392, 492
326, 517, 646
115051154,1162,1173,1176,1185
210, 900,1207
209, 210,1115,12074,1227
198,1227
193
192, 193,1140,1223,1224%
344, 384, 385
347, 384, 385, 387, 388, 389, 392, 401, 404, 427, 428, 444, 445,
452
306, 343, 344, 383
1213
404,1197,1231
215
1212
2235122991230851248
202
396, 923
232, 520, 830, 845, B46s 856 B62,1006,1016,1021,1025
128, 729, 740
40 41, 425 43, 44, 45, 469 ATy 48y 49, S0, 51, 52,
53, 54, 55, 56, 51, 58, 59, 60, 61y 62, 63, b4y 65,
66y 61, 68y 69, 10y Tly T2y T3y T4y 115, T6s. 17, 18,
19, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 8B6, 87, 110, 111, 112, 113,
114, 115, 116, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 691, 692
339
298,1224
292, 419
290, 376, 409
280, 698
272, 107
8, 10
22841142,1222
266, 430, 923
216 997
374, 376, 402, 409, 419, 482, 489, 698, 835, 919, 928, 997,1166,
1189,1224
282, 402
278
274, 482, 489
288, 430
270, 374
284, 835
294,1166,1189
296
1211
192, 561, 579
214, 900
127, 334, 616, 632, 713, 859, 890, 938
131, 342, 411, 584, 636, 99291026
343, 448, 449, 450, 452 ’
960y 977, 981, 985
184, 900
18 -
1030,1031,1049,10613

[ S S~ o e S R S A TR

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGIAL RESEARCH
P.0, BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93350

SER. #




Filed initdir,prn CROSS REFERENCE Paja 25
£ill12 1044,1045,1079,1111
filsiz 84
findxfcb 831, 872, 892
flush 1037,1038,106%5,1077,1096
fname 182, 733

frc 187
frest 160
front 1116 S
te 1e "COPYRGHT o 1981, 1982, 1383
ftype 183, 734 DIGITAL RESEARCH
get 397, 448, 936, 992 p.0. BOX 579
Lsk 389, 444, 45 - .
Pgetdnb 19 ) PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
etio 55
gezpass 578y 646, 960,1001 SER. #
getusr 1]

getxfcb 641y 670, 682, 848
gsec 31651159,1160,1165,1182,1183,1188
gtrk 316,1157,1158,1165,1180,1181,1188 )
hash 203

i 369, 388, 389, 427, 428, 444, 445, 448, 449, 450, 452, 463, 558,
5T4y STTs 5789 ST79s 5835 584, 600, 635, 636, 637 641, 646, 651,
670y 671, 676, 677, 678, 729, 783, 800, 801, 802, 805, 810, 812,
828, B46, 847, 848, 947, 949, 950, 951, 956, 977, 984, 985, 996,
997,1007,1025,10265102751030,1031,1049,105141057,1081,1087,1088,
1090,1098,1099,1101,1234,1236,1238,1244,1246,51248,1254,1256,1263,
12689 1270,12T7141272,127341274,1275,1276,12117
idex 872, 877, 881, 882, 884
in 8, 10
index 452
infcb 162, 744,10517
infcb2 165, 676, 677, 678, 884
init 175, 252, 421, 460, 547
infitdir 1, 12,1282
initmsg 245, 396 )
inpass 976, 992, 993, 997
J 4284 463, 558, 729, 7183, 804, 805, 898, 901, 902, 909, 911, 947,
9539 9549 977y 995, 997y 998,1051,1081,1089,1090,1100,1101,1257,
126191262,1264
Junkl 169, 560
k 463, 729, 740, T41, 142, 744, 155, 761, 781, 783, 802, 805, 828,
831y 844, 846, 851, 862, 863, 864, 895, 898, 900, 901
1 4, 463
labdone 334, 576, 580, 979 )
lastdent 312, 470, 474, 475, 477, 478, 479, 486, 487, 491, 5195 653, 6669
843,101651017,1059,1094
lasti 313, 471, 524, 651, B844,1095
lastsect 314, 506, 652,1015,1075
lastsfcb 311, 474, 475, 478, 479, 486, 487, 666
lastx 313' 465. 884 .
list 4y 397, 430, 447, 448, TOT, 935, 936, 990, 991y 9924,1164,1165,
1187,1188
logvec 12
lowercase 261, 449, 993
Ircd 1150,1152,1156,1173,1175,1179
lyes 256, 398, 938 .
main 12
make 70



Ftled injtdfir.prn CRUSS REFERENCE Paje 26
mask 193, 210, 900
maxsave 231, 6713, 697, 698
maxwds 691, 695
mediaf 196
memptr 40
memsiz 41
memwuds 42
mode 158, 910
morexfcb 544, 822, 870
msg 919' 921. 923' 9]‘. 933. 935
n 1259,1263
name 167, 239, 676, 786, 791, 805, B84
nempty 309, 477, 514, 617, 655, 658,1016
newdcnt 319, 470, 475, 476, 479, 481, 487, 488, 491, 520, 768, 769
newlasti 322, 471, 491, 523
nfcbs 310, 405, 406y 536, 5T4y 635, 170, B46, 862, 881, 949,1025,1087,
1098 .
nfcbsl 310, 4065 491, 508, 766y 769,1037,1038,1061,0073,1108,1156,1179
no 8y 10 o
notsaved 13‘. 5‘3, 620, 680. 8317
nout 1049,1051,1057,1060,1061,1065,1066,1074,1079,1081,3087,1095,1096
noutl 1007,1013,1030,1037,1044
nout2 1007,1014,1031,1038,1045
null 1224
nxfcb 233, 465, 619y 673, 6T4, 615, 6Tby 6TTs 678, 152, 800, 811, 0840
of 1,1284
off 1217
offset 219,1248
olddcnt 564, 573, 589 COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
JRCEI DIGITAL RESEARCH
ot 131 P.0. BOX 579
out 1055,1057
outs 143 704 PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
outb2 146, T47, 950
oytb3 150, T48, 951, 95¢ SER'#
outb4 154, 908, 910
outbuf 135, 499,1018
oytdent 318, 858, 867,1011,1072,1073,1106,1107,1108
outidx 320, 523, 744, 7475 748, 758y 159, 764, 170, 771, 863, 906, 907
outptr l‘3’ 1106. 150. ,5‘. 302. ‘9" ‘98' 499. 501. 5"‘. 131' 768
outx 806, 814
p 1199,1200,1201,1258,1259,1261
pass 8, 10
passl 264
passptr 970, 972, 981
passmwd 970, 985
patch 1267,1278
pchar 974, 982, 985 !
phymsk 221, 405
physhf 220
pmode 168, 240, 677, 911
prcd 1153,11564,1157,1159,1164,117741179,1180,1182,1187
print 3 :
proc 1049,1065,1079
program 4 . . '
ptI‘ ‘0. ‘.3. 44, 45, 57’ 58. 63’ 6‘. 65. 61. 68,y 69’ 70,
71, 14, 15, 118, 79, 82, 83, 84, 85, 87, 110, 115, 116,
192, 194, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 206, 209,1199,1258
Bl et e Bmmme e e e e —_— et b e B e



File: initdir.prn CRUOSS REFERENCE Paje 27
ptreos 338, 340
putxfcb 755, 864, 895, 916
query 416, 703, 7126

rdbuf 58
rdcon 47
:3r:n 2: COPYmGHT©198L19811983
rdr
rdsec. 113,1163 DIGITAL RESEARCH
;d:e? 22 P.0. BCX 579
r .
read 413, 521, 535, 571, 663, 852, 857s 880,1023,1150,1169 PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
readonly 336, 400, 401 . SER #
reboot 46, 398,1145 ’
recover 252, 711

redo 329, 469, 6169 666, 712, 758, 771
rename 71
replace 125
resdrv 86
reset 61,1141
rest 133, 137, 141, 144, 148, 152, 159, 163, 173, 189, 562, 135, T44,
148y 787, 792y 954,1057,1085,1090,1101
restore €22, T22, 92651113,1147
rovec 71,.600

S 8. 10
scb 351
sear 65
searn 66
sec 1208

sect 317, 4669 506y 509, 618, 652, 662,1010,1036
sector ‘l3. 501’ SZ]. 535. 5‘1. 511. 589’ 663; 16’) 168. 852’ 851' 861]
880,1023,1072,1107,1150,1159,1169,1173,1182,1193,1234,1240
sectrn 115,1238
seldsk 1105114041223
select 6251142,1222
setdma T4
seter 353, 379
setio 56
, setrec 85
setsec 11241160,1183
settrk 111,1158,1181
setysr 81
sfcb 156, 908, 910
sfcbidx 323, 907, 908, 910
sfcbm 155
sfcbmark 325, 4169 583, 632, 746, 95151027
sfcboffs 323, 906, 907, 908, 910
slze 693, 6959 6969 697,1282,1283
soffs 352, 378
source 4
spacel 195
space2 197
spt 21141229
stamp 170, 241, 678, 909
) stamps 157, 908
| strip 552, 592, 719
syslock 120, 409
sysunlock 121,1139
term 268, 923
track 1157,1180,1244,1250



LRUSS REFEREMNCE

Filed initair.prn Page 24
translate 449, 993
trye 126. 580. 621, 712’ 113' 885. 912’ 9'!0. ‘)79
uppercase 259, 449, 993
user 132, 136, 140, 147, 151, 166, 181, 238, 416, 517, 583, 584, 632,
636, 63T, 615, 132, 742, 147, 185, 790, 801, 802, ¥l0, 847, 864,
882, 950, 951,1026,1027,1084,1088,1099
usernum 324, 637, 640, 646, 648y 655, 615, 74%. T4y 751, B4T, 848, BBZ,
883
vers 60y 371
wdalv 1200
whichbuf 1005,1012,1029,1030,1031,1044,1049,1052,1061
wpdisk 16
wrcon 48
write 507, S41, 589, 167, 168, 867,1037,1038,1065,1072,1077,1096,1107,
1173,1193 .
writeflag 331, 859, 867, 912
wrlst 51
wrongdf sk 338) ‘21. 442
wrpun 50
wWrran 83
Wrranz 87
wrsec 114,1186 —— :
wr sc:q g‘; COPYRleo 1981. 1982, 1983
wrsir ¥
xdpb 1115 DIGITAL RESEARCH
xfcb2 1789, 805 80 P.0. Box 579
xfcbs 237, 6759 676y 677, 6718, 801, 29 810, 884, 909, 911
X1t 20651226,1238 PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
xltl 194,1226 )
xptr 235, 237, 696, 789 SER'#;~—
yes 255, 398, 938
yesno 257, 397, 398, 936, 938
yn 254, 396, 935
zeroes 175, 748
*+3% end cross reference %&
\
Gl el Beced et eed s i e T e e T e T e T S




CP/N RASA-86 1.0A SOURCE: IHITOLRA.aB6 PAGE 1

1
2 HR I R I I I s T T eI I I
3 ¢ initdira - Provides 2IuS (XIUS) asseabler interface for INITDIR.PLI
4 H - Also provides examples of how to?
5 H 1. Call CCP/1-36 XIDS
6 H 2. Lock up disk system for direct disk I/0
7 H 3. Lock up consoley to prevent a job from being switchad out
8 HEE T R T F Ny r R R YW PR RS s s sy
9 f
10
11 ’ cseg
:; blic betd ‘e DHA ¢ and of feut COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1983
pPu c stdma ¢ sets segnent and offse
14 public rdsec 3 reads a physical sector D““IALRESEARCH
:: public se:trn $ translates a sector P. 0. BOX 579
public seldsk + selects a drive
17 public setsec ? sets the sector to be read/written PACIFIC GROVE' CA 93950
18 public settrk i sets the track to be read/uritten SER. #
19 public wrsec 3 writes a physical sector :
20
21 public openvec ? returns open files vector
22 public syslock # locks up the disk system
23 public sysunlock 3 unlocks the disk system
24 public conlock 3 locks the console into foreground mode
gs public conunlock % unclocks the console
6 . ~
27
28 0009 10_SELDSK equ 9 3 XIOS function number
29 000A I0_READ equ 10 ? XI0S function number
30 0008 I0O_NRIFTE equ 11 $ XIOS function number
31 0091 P_PRIORITY equ 145 $ B8D0S function: set Process PRIDRITY
32 009A S_SYSDAT equ 154 $ BDDS functfion? get SVYStem DATa page address
33 009C P_PDADR equ 156 § BDOS function: get Process Descriptor address
34 0087 Q_OPEN equ 135 ? Cpen Queue
35 008A / Q_READC equ 138 ? Read Queue Conditional
36 0088 Q_WRITEC equ 139 3 Write Queue Conditfonal
37
38 0028 XI0S _ptr equ duword ptr .28h § loc of XIOS entry in SYSDAY
39 0088 OPVEC equ word ptr .88h 3 loc of Open_Files_on_Drives vector
20 0010 UDA_seg equ word ptr 10h $ loc of UDA seg in Process Descriptor
1
42 N
43
44 , TEEEIBESEREESESR RS S AN SESASEE LIS ESEESSSFS PSR BRSO SSCP SRR RS
45 X1t} PL/T Utility Functions kre
46 ISR Yy I T Y Y R T T Y YRS Y
47 ! getpl? 3§ get single byte parameter to register DL
48 0000 8B1F mov bxsCbx] $BX = .char
49 0002 8AL7 mov dl,Cbx] sto register OL
50 0004 C3 ret
51
52 detp2? 3 get single word value to DX

53 . getp2id § sawme as getp?2



LP/M RASH-86 1.0A SOUKCES TWITDIRA.ABE

000%
0007
0009

000A
000E
0010
0012
0014
0018
0014

0018
0010
001F
0023
00217
0028
002A
002C
002€
0032
0034
003>

0036
0039
003D
0041

0042
0045
00417

0048
0048
004F

R e R R

PAGE P4

UBLF mov bxsCfbx]
8817 a0V dxyLbx]
c3 ret
getsud jget sysdat and uda addrs
tenters? DS=local data seg
sexitsd DS=SYSDAT sag, ES=UDA seg (for call to XT02$)
8800200 R mov cxyudaaddr sget the saved value
08CH9 or CxpCx sset flags
7409 0018 iz getsul suninitialized, go do the 0S call
HEC1 nov es59Cx ine’ve been here befores, just load regs
880€£0000 R nov CxpSsysaddr
84€D9 mov dsscx
c3 ret
getsulsd
B819C mnov clyP_PDADR sdet Process Descriptor t
CDEO int OEOh scall 8DOS
268B84F10 mov Cxpes3UDA_seglbx]) 3grab UDA_seg
890€£0200 R mov udaaddr,cx $save for future calls
51 push cx isave UDA_seg COPYRIGHI@]QN 1982, 1983
B19A mowv clsS_SYSDAY 3get address of SYStem DAVa area DIGHT, : 4
CDEO int  0EOh icall BDOS ITAL RESEARCH
8cC1 mov Cxges imov dsses P.0. BoxX 579
890£0000 R mov sysaddrycx $save for futurse calls . o
8ED9 mov dsecx PACIH(: (IROVE, LA 93950
01 pop es irestore UDA_seg )
c3 ret SER'# —_—
TOSEFFP RS RFESE S E R RSB AE PSR A SRR EEFR SRS E ISR CSE A CEF NS E S &2
2 Simulate 0ld XIOS style functions . (127
JESFBFIESFFEBEEFF RSB BB EIDB SIS EESESBS RN BB ESSEESIEISB IS LRSS S &
bstdaal 3 sets DMA segment and offset
EBCCFF 0005 call getp2 idma address to OX
89163100 R mov dmaoff,dx sstuff addr in I0OPB°s offset field
8C1E2F00 R mov dmasegyds iassume all addresses relative to DS
c3 ret sno BDOS/XIOS cally just finit the IOPS
sectrn? § translates a sector
EBCOFF 0005 call getp?2 iget sector number to DX .
8BDA a0V bxy dx "sno translation?d return (unchanged) value
c3 ret
setsecs § sets the sector to be read/written
EBBAFF 0005 call getp2i ssector number to DX
89162000 R mov sectorsdx $stuff sector into I0PB8
c3 ret
- — - et e bt bt i bed bt



CP/M RASM-86 1.0A SOURCE: TWITDIRA.AB6 PAGE 3
107
108
109
110 settrks 3 sets the track to oe read/written
111 0050 EBB2FF 0005 call getpli strack number to DX
112 0053 89162800 R " mov track, dx sstuff track into [UPB
113 0057 C3 ret
114
115
116 SESEESEEEEIR R SRS SRR R R EE KD FSE R R RE R SRR ES SRR ER AR SR A SRS TS KR 308
117 s*#%*  Physical I/0 calls e
118 - I3 I e R R TP I S R PSS SY ISR
119 rdsec? § reads a physical sector
120 0058 BBOAOO mov axs I0_READ
121 0058 E90300 0061 jmp 'xiosiopb sjump around this code
122
123 ursecd § writes a physical sector COPYmGHT©l98L19811983 ‘
124  005E B80B0O . mov axs LO_WRITE ifall thru to xiosiopb DIGITAL RESEARCH
125
126 xiosiopbs $put the TOPB on the stacky, call XIOS P.0. BOX 579
127 0061 1E push ds $ds will contain SYSDAT seq PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
128 0062 06 push es tes will contain UDA seg
129 ssomeday change this to a block move? SER.#
130 0063 BAZ2EZ2900 R mov chymscnt
131 0067 BADE2AO00 R . mov cl,drv
132 0068 S1 push cx s1st word of [0PB
133 006C B8B0E2800 R mov cxy track
134 0070 51 push cx $2nd word
135 0071 8BOE2D00 R mov Cxpsector
146 0075 51 push cx $3rd word
137 0076 BBOE2F00 R movV cxpdmaseg
138 007A 51 push cx $4th word
139 0078 8BOE3100 R aov cxgdmaoff
140 _007F 51 push cx $5th word
141
142 0080 50 push ax ’ isave XIOS_function
143 0081 EBBSFF 000A call getsuy $set yp DS-SYSIAT and ES-UDA
144 0084 58 pop ax srestore XIOS_function
145 0085 FF1E2800 callf XI0S _ptr scall indirect the XIOS
146 . tbl contains return status
141 0089 59 pop cx $dma offset
148 008A 59 pop cx tdma segment
149 0088 59 ' pop cx itrack
150 008C 59 pop cx $sector
151 0080 59 pop cx sdrv & mscnt
152 008t 07 pop es irestore original es
153 - 008F IF pop ds sditto for ds
154 0090 C3 ret
15%
156
157 SESBERERESIBSNS S SRS FFREEEENR SRR SIS SR RR A EE SO E SR ERB XS SRR Q68
158 $¢ss XIDS Select Disk Routine LA 44

159 IR A A A2 d 222 2 2 2 R 2 A X 2 2 R R R R R R s I R i S RS2 X2



CP/N RASN-86 1.0A

160
161
162
" 163
164
165
166
1617
168
169
170
1171
112
173
174
17>
176
177
118
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
148
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212

0091
0094
0098

0094
0098
009¢E
009F
00A2
00AS

0049
00A8
O0AL
0080
0084
0087

0089
008C
00C1
00C4

00Co
00C8
00CE
0001

0002
0003
0004
00D6
00D8
000C
00Dt
00DF
00E0

EB6CFF
88162A00
061E

52
t86CFF
59
880900
840000
FF1E2800

0706
BFO0400
88F3
C6440600
891400
F3A4

8F1800
2688360C00
B91100
F3A4

1F07

SOURCES

IHITD.RALABG

R

R

C1060C001800 R

8680400
c3

06

1E

B19A
CDEOD
26A18800
8808

1F

07

c3

R

_ S -

PAGE 4

seldskid § selects a drive )
3 also resets logln sejuence number of drive to 0,
H to force permanent media to be logged in again on disk resat
0000 call getpl sdrive to DL
mowv drv, dl istuff drive into I0OPB
push es )} push ds $5ave contexltl #*esssssbres
tdo the XI0OS SELDSK call
push dx ssave drive
000A call getsu sset up DS and £S
pop cx srestore drive
mov axs I0_SELDSK
mov dxs 0 ithis better not be the first call
callf X10S _ptr scall indirect XIODS
sxfer DPH locally
pop es | push es irestore & save Data Segment into es
a0V di,offset dph sset up destination
mov sisbx iptr to dph returned from XIOS call
mov log_seqnCsi13s0 jforce disk reseti 0 login sequence number
mov cxgdphsiz k
rep movsb imove copy of DPH inte local storage
sxfer DPHB locally
sov disoffset dpb iset up destination
mov sisesddpbptr $get this info from DPH
mov cxpdpbsiz
rep movsb imove copy of DPB into local storage
s cleanup
pop ds | pop es drestore context $¥886545&68s
mov dpbptryoffset dpb §set up local ptr in DPH COPYRIGHT © 1981 1982.1983
::: bxsoffset dph sreturn address of }ocal copy of DPH DIGHAL RESEARCH
P.0. BOX 579
R L e T s Iy PACGIFIC GROVE- A 93350
s¢ss Open Drives Vector [y SER #
R T R R R T R e T s 2 2 7Y -
openvecs $ returns vector of drives wuith open files
push es ssave extra seg
push ds isave data seg
mov clyS_SYSDAT ilook in the system data page
int 0EOh $call bdos
nov axyesdOPVEC idet the vector of drives containing open files
moV bxsax tstuff both regs
pop ds irestore data seg
pop es irestore extra seg
ret

R T T L L S22 s e sy
$¢ss System Lock and Unlock Routines e
R Ty R R R i e R R T R T Y

syslocks?

b

s locks up

the disk system




CP/M RASM-86 1.0A SOURCE: INITDIRA.AB6

213
214
215
216
211
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
221
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
2371
238
239
240
241
242
243
244
245
246
241
248
249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
251
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265

00E1
00E2

00E3
00€£5
00E7
00€C
00F0

00F2
00FS
00F8
00FA
00FC
00FE
0101
0104
0106
0108
010A

0100
0110
0113
0115
0117
0119
011C
011F
0121
0123

0125
0128

012t
0130
0131
0132

0133
0136
0139
0138
013E
0141

06
1E

8194
COED
268B0E8800
FICIFFFF
7539

898700
6A3300
CDEO
08CO
150F
898400
8A3300
cpeo
08CO
7521
E£91800

898700
844300
CDED
08CO
7512
898A00
BA4300
CDEO
08CoO
1506

BBOO0OOE90300
BBFFFF

8808
1F
07
C3

898800
BA3300
CDEO
896800
BA4300
CDEO

0128

010D

ni28
0125

0128

0128

012E

push
push

mov
fnt
mov
test
inz

nov
mov
int
or

jnz
| YY)
|0V
int
or

inz
jnp

sysltry2s
mnov
nov
int
or
jnz
nov
nov
int
or
Jne
syslokay?
mov
syslfatils
mov
syslret?
mov
pop
pop
ret

sysunlocks?
mov
mov
int
mov
mov
int

i returns 0 in ax,bx if everything ok,

es
ds

clyS_SYSDAT
0EOh
cxsesdUPVEC
cxy OFFFFh
syslfail

cxsQ_0PEN
dxsoffset gpb
0EOh

axzax
sysltry2
cxsQ_REAOC
dxgoffset gpb
0EOh

axsax
syslfail
syslokay

cxyQ_OPEN
dxyoffset gpb2
Q0EOh

axgax

syslfail
cx9Q_READC
dxyoffset qpb2
0EOh

axsax

syslfall

axe0 t jmp syslret

axy OFFFFh

bxsax
ds
es

=1 Oeue
isave extra seg
ss5ave data Seg

slook In the system dats paje
icall bdos

PAGE 5

iget the vector of drives containing open files

scheck all drives
sfatl if any open files

imxdisk queue parm block

icall bdos

jtest return

$if non zeroy try kluge

isee If we can read the queue
sinsurance

$call bdos

stest retrun

sfatil 1f we can“t read mxdisk queue
tokays tell “em so

tkluyge for old systems

imxdisk queue parm block

scall bdos

itest return

$3if non zero

tsee if we can read the queue
sinsurance

$call bdos

stest retrun

sfatl 1f we can“t read mxdisk queue

ireturn code 0y everything okay
sretyrn code -1y failure
sstuff both regs

{restore data sey
$restore extra seg

tundoes a “syslock” function

cxyQ_MWKITEC
dxsoffset qpb
0EOh
cxsQ_WRITEC
dxpoffset qpb2
0EOKh

sconditionally write to mxdisk queue

$kluge to handle old systeas

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P. 0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93350

SER. #




CP/R RASH-UL 1.0h

266
261
268
269
270
271
212
213
274
215
216
217
214

219

280
281
282
283
2064
285
286
287
284
249
290
291
292
293
294
295
296
2917
298
299
juve
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318

L T B R

PAGE

I I I R R R R R R e R R R A R R R E S A R R R L

Console Lock and Unlock Routines

L2 X

I AT Z R R 2222 R R R 2 R S S 2 2 s R R R A A R S R RS R R XS 2

SOURCES INITDiRALABE
0143 C3 ret
sHEE
0002 CCb_BACKGRD
0008 CCB_NOSWITCH
002C CCB_SIIE
000E CCB_STATE
0020 CON_NUN
0054 CCB_PTR
0006 PD_FLAG
0002 PO_KEEP
0097 . TOP_PRIODR
o0ocs REG_PRIOR
conlocks
0144 06 . push
0145 EB4700 018F call
0148 26FT470E0200 test
014E 751C 016C inz
0150 26814FO0E0800 or
0156 B19C mov
0158 CDEO int
015A 26814F060200 or
0160 8297 mov
0162 B191 nov
0164 CDEO int
conlokays
0166 BBO0D0O0ESO300 016F mov
_ conlfails
016C BBFFFF mov
conlretd
016F 88D8 mov
0171 07 pop
0172 C3 ret
conunlock?
0173 06 push
0174 EB1800 018F call
0177 268B16T0EFTFF and
017D B819C mOoV
017F CDEO int
- r— [

equ
equ
equ
equ
equ
equ

equ
equ
equ
equ

0002h sConsole in Background mode

0008h iConsole not alloaed to su«itch mode

2Ch isize of CCB

word ptr OFEh saddr of Console State word in CCB

byte ptr 020h jaddr of console number in PD

word ptr .054h jaddr of CCB table fin SYSDAY

word ptr 06 saddr of FLAGs word in PO

0002h $Keep Process Flag

151 iWhat we set to for Top Priority (arbitrary)
200 tDefaylt Regular Priority

$locks the console into the foreground, sets Keep Flaags
¢+ and boosts priority

sreturns 0 in axsdx §f everything okay,
es ssave extra seg
concalc SES=SYSDAT, bx=CCB offset
essCCB_STATELLx1,CCB_BACKGRD $ls console in background?
conlfail sbackground operatf{on not alloyedl
esSCCB_SVATELbxI,CCB_NOSHITCH imake sure they don“t switch
cl,P_PDADR sget Process Descriptor

OEOh scall BDOS 4
essPD_FLAGLbxJ,PD_KEEP $set Keep flag
dl, TOP_PRIOR slet”s be quick

=1 OeMe

5

cly, P_PRIORITY iset Priority
0EOh scall BDOS
COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983

axs0 | jmp conlret DIGITAL RESEARCH

e P.0.B°X 579
axs OFEEER PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950
bxsax
es irestore extra seg SER. #

sundoes the “conlock® function

es ¢ssave extra seg

concalc sES=sysdaty, bx=CLB offset
esSCCB_STATELbxI,NOT CCB_NOSWIVTCH 3let them switch now

clyP _PDADR iget Process Descriptor
0EOh scall BDOS
i“ - o { ) [ - [ ") = - - :; E__;i




CP/M RASH-86 1.,0A

319
320
3
322
323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
315
336
337
338
339
340
3451
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362
363
364
36%
366
367
368
369
370

a1

0181 26816706FDFF

0187 B2C8
0189 8191
0188 CDEO

0180 07
018E C3

018F 899C00
0192 CDED
0194 33C0
0196 268A4720
019A B92C00
019D FTE1L
019F 50

01A0 B819A
01A2 CDEO
01A4 58

01A5 26031E5400
01AA C3

0000 0000
0002 0000

0014
0004

0006

000C

0011
0018

0029
0029 01
002A
0028
0020
002F
0031
000A

SOURCE:S

INITD.Ru.ABS

PAGL 1

and esIPO_t+LAGLLxI, NUT PD_KEEP treset Keep flajy
mov dlsREG_PRIOR sfinished with gquick
mov clyP_PRINRITY iset Priority
int 0EOh tcall HDOS
pop es srestore extra seg
ret
‘concalcs sput SYSDAT in ES, offset of CLB in bx

COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0. BCX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

aov cxyP_PDADR tget Process Descriptor Addr
int 0EOh scall the bdos

xor axpdx iclear ax

mov alsestCON_NUMLbx] 3grab the console number
mov cxeCCB_SI1ZE sstuff cx with size

mul cx scompute ccb address

push ax isave ccb offset

mov cls S_SYSDAT sget the System Data Segment
int 0EOh scall the bdos

pop bx $restore ccb offset

add bxsessCCB_PIR tcompute offset of ccb

ret ’

SEECE LS EEE XSO S S S EH R I E SIS CE RSSO RS E S S SESESEESRFS LR EERER A S
s#s¢ Data Segment : 1Y
R T Ry R R T Ty T P R Y E Y T Y

dseg
sysaddr dw 0 ¢ save location for sysdat addr
udaaddr duw 0 3 save location for process uda addr
dphsiz equ 014h ? size of Disk Parm Header
dph rb dphsiz § local save area

log_seaqn equ
dpbptr equ

byte ptr 6 H
word ptr dph¢8 § word of interest? DPB offset

dpbsiz equ 011h i size of Disk Parameter Buffer

dpb rb dpbsfz ¢ local save area

iopb rb the fopb structure filled in by above rtns
mscht db mylti sector count '

drv rb select drive

track ruw
sector ruw
dmaseg rw
dmaoff ru
iqpbsiz. pau

select track
select sector
set dma address
$ set dma address
offset $)-(offset lopb)

PN e et s s e
Ve @0 0 9 ws O

byte to force reset of permanent media




CP/7M RASH-86 1.0A SUURCELS

312
313
314
375
376
317
378
379
380
381
382
383
384
385
346
387
EX-1)
389
390
391
392

0033
0033
0035
0037
0039
0038

0043
0043
0045
0047
0049
0048

0000
0000
0000
0000
4D5864697368
2020

0000
0000
0000
0000
6D7864697368
2020

END OF ASSEMBLY.

INITDIRA.ABO

qpb rb
dw
dw
dw
aw
db

qpb2 rb
dw

dw
dw

NUMBER NF ERRORS:

_ _ i bed b3 a2 b

=

resarved
queuelid

nmsqgs

buffar

MXdisk ° § queue name

o @1 we we v

«TCooeo o

'

0 H

0 4 reserved
0 ¢ queuelid
0 4 nmsqs

0 ¢ pbuffer

queue parameter block

queue parameter block number 22 be persistent

mxdisk ° § queue name

USE’ FACTOR: 2%

COPYRIGHT © 1981. 1982, 1983
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0.B"X 579
PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

SER. #

b— k4 B 3

PAGE

8

-



FEE SR IR AEN AR EE B e G S BN SN PER Sy BEE NN BN AN

CPsM RASM-86 1.0A - SOURCE? INITDLRA.ASG PAGE 009

BSTOHA 0036 L 13 904

CLB?BALKGRD 0002 W

CCUINUSWLTCH 0008 N

CCB?PTR 0054 V

CCB?SIZE 002C N

CCB?STATE 000E W

CONCALC DIBF L 291 315 3308

CONLFALL 016C L 293 3044 COPYRIGHT © 1981, 1982, 1983

CONLOCK D144 L 24 2874

CUNLOKAY 0166 L 3022 DIGITAL RESEARCH

CUNLRE Y 016F L 303  306# P.0. BOX 579

CONTNOR oozo w2 PACIFIC GROVE, CA 93950

cs SREG V

DMAOFF 0031V 92 139 3704 SER. #

DMASEG 002F V 93 137 3694

oPB 0018 v 183 189  361¢

DPUP IR 000C V 184 189  358#

DPESIZ 0011 N 185 360# 361

DPH 0004 V 177 190 356# 358

DPHSLZ 0014 N 180 3558 35p

DRV 002A V 131 166 3668

oS _ SREG V 68 81 93 127 153 167 188 199 204 216
253

ES SREG V 66 14 79 82 1280 152 167 176 116 184
188 198 202 205 215 220 254 290 292 294
29T 308 314 316 320 325 334 341

GEIP1 0000 L 47¢ 165

GETPZ 0005 L 528 91 98

GETP21 0005 L 538 104 111

GEISU 000A L 608 143 170

GETSUL 0018 L 65 118

10p8 0029 V 3648 371

I0PBSIZ D00A N  371¢ ‘

10?READ 000A N

IU?SELDSK 0009 N

IOTURITE 0008 N

LUG?SEQN 0006 N

HSCNT . 0029 V130  365#

OPENVEC 0002 L 21 197#

0P VEC 0088 v 392 202 220

PD2FLAG 0006 N

PDIKEEP 0002 N

PIPDADR: 009C N

P?PRIORITY 0091 N

Qrs 0033 v 225 230 261 3758

QPB2 0043 vV 238 243 264  383#

Q70PEN 0087 N

Q?READC 008A N ‘

QINRITEC 0088 N

RDSEC 0058 L 14 119¢

REGZPRIOR pocs N

v

SECTOR ~ 002D 105 135 3688



CP/M RASH~-86 1.04

SECTRN
SELDSK
SENSEC
SEITRK

SS
SYSADDR
SYSLFAILL
SYSLUCK
SYSLOKAY
SYSLRET
SYSLTRY2
SYSUNLOCK
STSYSDAY
TUP?PRIOR
TRACK
UDAADDR
UDAZSEG
WRSEC
Xiusioes
X1O0S2P YR

SOURCe 3
0042 L 15
0091 L 16
0048 L 17
0050 L 18
SREG V
0000 v 67
0128 L 222
00E1 L 22
0125 L 234
012€ L 2438
0100 L 228
0133 L 23
009A N
0097 N
0028 V 112
0002 v 63
0010 N
005E L
0061 L 121
0028 v
i -

19

 —

IT#
1614
103#
110#

80
233
212%
247#
251#
236#
2594

133
15

123#
126 %

ITINIRAL.ABG

249%

,
CeP M-S 2.0 v. Y

COPYRIGHT o 1981, 1982, 1783
DIGITAL RESEARCH
P.0. BOX 579
PACIFIC GROVE, .A 93150

SER.#____ Cc-loYy .

.

35219
241 246
3674
353#
- o

.

PAGE 010

-

i 3



